File Number 1401/1460-28
Form C24-3166-1

IBM Systems Reference Library

Basic 4K Report Program Generator Specifications
IBM 1401
IBM 1460

The M 1401 and 1460 Basic 4K Report Program Gen-
erator, with load-and-go capability, produces programs
that write reports of variable format. This publication
explains the writing of report specifications and the
preparation of source decks, to produce object pro-
rams.

The language used for the report specifications is
problem-oriented rather than machine-oriented. There-
fore, little knowledge of machine-language coding is
required.




Preface

Speed in preparing reports is achieved not only by
rapid processing of input data but also by rapid prepa-
ration of programs to produce reports. Easier and
faster preparation of report programs is the purpose
of the M 1401 and 1460 Basic 4K Report Program
Generator.

The Basic Report Program Generator (BRPG) pro-
duces report programs with a minimum of time and
effort. Instead of writing a specific program for a re-
port, the user states his problem and solution (the
report specifications) in the BRPG language. BRPG
processes the specifications, generating a program to
write the reports. By relieving the user of the machine
coding and most of the program testing, BRPG permits
him to concentrate his efforts on the best solution to
his problem. Thus, the Basic Report Program Gen-
erator is essentially problem-oriented rather than ma-
chine-oriented.

The programs produced by BRPG write reports in
varying formats, using source data contained in card
files. Output from programs produced by BRPG is
prepared in any of these forms:
® Printed report

® Punched cards
® Printed report and punched cards

The reports produced by programs generated by
BRPG range from a simple listing of items from the
input file to complex reports that incorporate editing
and calculations upon the input data. Included are
such functions as printing various kinds of lines (head-
ing lines, detail lines, total lines controlled by control-
field changes, and offset total lines), crossfooting, and
summary punching. Along with the report, exception
records can be produced.

Machine Requirements

Object programs can be produced and executed on an
1M 1401 system equipped with a minimum of:

4,000 positions of core storage
One 1M 1402 Card Read-Punch
One 1BM 1403 Printer.

Although the High-Low-Equal Compare special
feature is not required, BRPG can use it to advantage
if it is installed on the 1401 system.

Object programs can be produced and executed on
an 1M 1460 system equipped with a minimum of:

8,000 positions of core storage
One BM 1402 Card Read-Punch
One 1BM 1403 Printer.

This is a reprint of an earlier edition and incorporates the following

Technical Newsletters:

Form No. Pages Dated
N24-0277 23 10/29/64
N21-0029 29 2/15/65

Copies of this and other IBM publications can be obtained through IBM Branch Offices.
A form is included at the back of this manual for readers’ comments. If this form has
been removed, address comments to: IBM Corporation, Product Publications, Dept. 245,

Rochester, Minn. 55901.

© International Business Machines Corporation 1964



Contents

Introduction ..o 5
INPUL File ottt e e se e 5
Control Card ......cooveeveviiieeiiieeiece st 6
Writing Report Specifications ..o 6
General Description ..o s eeeeseesssesesens 6
Correlating the Report Specifications 7
mM 403 Printer Spacing Chart .....cceceeveveeeeceesviicncenns 7
Classification 0f LiNES ....cuvuiivveverererereisissiesiissescssieseeerenes 9
Input Specifications ... 9
Data Specifications 13
Calculation Specifications ............ccovvivviverieressesesiesnsersrssens 16
Format Specifications .........ccvivviivesernnisesesresesseesessssenesesesns 21
Numeric-Level Classification .......c.o.cvvvveviennvireereseerionsensone 25
Numeric-Level Format Specifications ....c.cocvvverereersvesarons 28
Performance Datd ......cccoviveiininiesisensisssenesssnsesesssssssssonens 29
Sample Report Documentation ...........c.eeceeeevsereeesesosessns 29






Basic 4K Report Program Generator Specifications

The 1BM 1401 and 1460 Basic 4K Report Program
Generator (BRPG) produces programs that write re-
ports of variable format from card input files. Instead
of writing a specific program for each report, the user
writes a set of specifications (Figure 1). He punches
these into cards and prepares the necessary control
card. All of these cards make up the source deck for
BRPG. The user then places the source deck and the
BRPG processor deck in the card reader of the mm
1401 or 1460.
The next step is determined by the user’s choice of
one of two options. The two options are:
1. Load-and-go.
2. Load-and-go, with the machine-language program
deck punched out for future use.

If the user is prepared to run the report program
but does not want to keep the program for future re-
ports, he chooses the first option. He places his card
input file in the card reader and starts operating the
M 1401 or 1460 system. BRPG prints an edit listing
and generates the report program. The edit listing is
a printed record of the source deck. Certain kinds of
errors (for example, unacceptable entries in the report
specifications) will produce error messages.

IBM 1401
IBM 1460

The report program is a machine-language program,
located in core storage. The program is ready to be
run, using the card input-data file supplied. The out-
put that the program produces is in printed form,
punched-card form, or both.

If the user chooses to generate a report program to
produce a report now and to retain the program for
future reports, he selects the second option. He places
a deck of blank cards in the punch feed and his card
input file in the card reader and starts the 1M 1401 or
1460. BRPG prints the edit listing, generates the report
program, and punches that program into cards. The
program, which remains in core storage after the
punch-out operation, is ready to be run, using the card
input file supplied. The output, as in the other option,
can be in printed form, in punched-card form, or in
both forms.

Input File

The file that a program generated by BRPG can proc-
ess must be contained in cards. A card file consists of
all the cards in the deck. The order in which records
are processed is determined by the card order. Process-
ing the last card indicates the end of the file.

Input Data File
(See Note 1)

Basic RPG
Processor Deck

Listing Object Program in

Machine Language

Soaci Format Specs. o
acin r
Cphqrt 9 Calc. Specs.|. Source Deck
Data Specs.
A
IBM 1401 or 1460
Data Processing
System
Report
Specified
pecitie Cards Specified
Note 1: When a punched object-program deck is specified (to be used
te produce this report in future), place blank cards in punch feed.
Figure 1. Producing a Report Using the Basic Report Program Generator



Control Card

The Basic 4K Report Program Generator: sm 1401
and 1460 requires one control card from which it ex-
tracts certain information. In it, the user punches in-
formation that identifies the control card, the core
capacity of the system, and the number of print posi-
tions on the 1BM 1403 Printer. The format and contents
of the control card are:

Columns  Contents  Explanation
1-3 CTL Identifies the control card
4-5 04 Always 04, because neither the BRPG
processor nor a gencrated object pro-
gram will use more than 4,000 posi-
tions of core storage.
6-8 100 or 132  Specifies the number of print positions

of the 1M 1403 Printer attached to

the BM 1401 or 1460,
9-12 1401 or Specifies the system to be used to gen-
1460 crate and execute the object program.

Writing Report Specifications

General Description

To generate an object program, the 18m 1401 and 1460
Basic Report Program Generator requires certain in-
formation. The information answers these questions:

1. What are the characteristics of the file from which
the report data is obtained?

2. What type of information is to be extracted from
the input file? From which records can these source
fields be obtained?

3. What types of calculations are to be performed dur-
ing the execution of the object program? How are
the results of these calculations to be manipulated?

4. What is the format of the report? What headings
and constants must it contain? How should the data
composing the report be edited?

As shown in Figure 1, four forms are required for
writing the report specifications. The forms contain
answers to the preceding questions, The information
is punched into cards with one card punched for each
line. These cards comprise the specifications source
deck for the BRPG program.

Before the actual report specifications can be writ-
ten, the user must have a clear image of what he wants
as the final product. That is, he must know the con-
tents of each line of the report, the spacing between
lines, and the positioning of the information within
each line of the report. He uses the mm 1403 Printer
Spacing Chart, Form X24-6436, before writing speci-
fications. Preparing this chart consists of laying out the
complete format of the report to obtain a pictorial
representation of the final product. Although no cards
for the source deck are punched directly from the
entries on this chart, the pictorial representation serves

6

as a guide to completing the four specifications sheets.
It thus plays an important role in writing report speci-
fications.

The spacing chart and the four forms required are
listed here in the order in which they are used. A brief
description of the functions of each form is also given.
Later sections will explain their use in more detail.

1. IBM 1403 Printer Spacing Chart, Form X24-6436

This chart was described earlier as the form on which
the user’s image of the report is projected. Define the
position of each field on each line of the report and in-
clude constant information, headings, and editing sym-
bols, where applicable.

2. Input Specifications, Form X24-6590

A description of the data file, from which the informa-
tion required for the report will be extracted, must be
specified on this form. Describe each type of record in
the data file, with its distinguishing record codes and
control fields.

3. Data Specifications, Form X24-6591

On this form the user lists the data fields necessary for
processing the report. These data fields may be output
fields or factors in calculations. Each field described is
associated with the input record or records that con-
tribute to it. It is also associated with any conditions
that govern the processing of those input records. Any
number of fields from one or more input records can
be listed as the sources of a data field. The input
sources can be added and subtracted as well as moved
to the data field. Furthermore, the user can state that
the status (positive, negative, zero, or blank) of a data
field will be needed to govern subsequent processing.
For example, a line can be conditioned to print only if
a particular data field is positive.

4. Calculation Specifications, Form X24-6592

Although a limited amount of calculation is available
through entries on the data specifications sheet, the
calculation specifications sheet must be used for more
extensive calculations including multiplication, divi-
sion, and comparing. This form accommodates calcula-
tions on data fields described on the data specifications
sheet, as well as constants and the results of previous
calculations. Half-adjusting and the conditions govern-
ing the performance of a calculation can all be shown
on this sheet. Furthermore, the user can define status
conditions based upon the sign of the calculated result
or the comparison of two fields.

5. Format Specifications, Form X24-6593

The final step in writing report specifications is describ-
ing the format of output lines. Name each line by its



type and relation to other lines. Specify the medium of
output (printing, punching) as well as the conditions
for output. Stacker selection of punched output or
forms control of printed output can be specified. Hav-
ing named a line, list all the constants, data fields, and
edit control-words that compose the line. (Control
words specify where commas, decimals, and condi-
tional credit — CR or minus symbols — are to print
and where zero suppression is to stop.) Provision is
made for description of conditions, if any, governing
the inclusion of a field within a line.

Correlating the Report Specifications

When completed, the five forms are an interrelated
statement of the problem being specified as shown in
Figure 2. The spacing chart represents the output lines
described in the format specifications sheet. The same
line names are used on both forms.

The names given to various input records on the
input specifications sheet are the same names used as
field sources on the data specifications sheet to indicate
the record from which a data field is taken during re-
port writing. Each input record is assigned a unique
two-digit number called a resulting condition number.
During report processing, this condition is fulfilled
whenever a record with the record codes specified for
that resulting condition is present in the input area.
The fulfillment of such a condition can govern the
processing of a source field in the data specifications,
the performance of a calculation specification, the
placement of a field within a line or the output of that
line as stated in the format specifications. The fulfill-
ment of a resulting condition can be compared to the
transferring of a selector on an accounting machine
during the presence of a particular card. It can also be
compared to the setting of a programming switch on a
stored-program machine to indicate the presence of a
particular record type. The change of a control field
specified for input records can also govern the process-
ing of source fields (for example, to provide group
indication), the performance of a calculation, the
printing of lines, and the punching of cards.

Thus, the input specifications describe the kinds of
records in the input data file according to the coding
and control fields that are significant in these records.
These specifications determine many conditions for
processing the data to be extracted from the input file.

The fields named on the data specification sheet can
be used as factors in calculations or as fields in lines.
The fields named on the calculation specifications sheet
can also be placed in lines on the format specifications
sheet. Sometimes the status of a field (positive, nega-
tive, zero, or blank) is important in the processing of

that or other fields. It may be that calculations should
not be performed on zero or blank fields or it may be
that a field should be printed in different positions de-
pending upon whether it is positive or negative. Per-
haps a line should be printed only when a certain field
is not blank. Whenever the status of a field is important
to processing, that status can be specified on the data
sheet or calculation sheet beside the field name. Then,
the status is assigned a unique two-digit resulting-
condition number to represent it. Fulfillment of that
condition during processing can govern further proc-
essing, as just indicated.

Thus, fields from the data and calculation sheets
contribute to the lines on the format sheet. Conditions
representing the presence of a record in the input area,
the change in control between that record and the pre-
vious record, or the status of certain fields that have
been processed can govern the presence and placement
of fields within a line or the printing or punching of
that line. Furthermore, a line can be included in the
output because the output conditions were met for a
previous line. This relationship is described by a next
line specification on the format sheet.

Considered together, the five forms represent the
input file, the significant data fields within that file, the
manipulations necessary to obtain the required output
fields, and the line formats in which the fields are to
appear.

This summarizes briefly the elements that enter into
report specifications. In the sections that follow, each
of the forms will be examined in greater detail. The
rules and conventions governing report specifications
are presented.

IBM 1403 Printer Spacing Chart

The purposes of laying out the report on the spacing
chart are:

1. to establish the positions at which the various data
will be printed or punched, as well as to indicate
the spacing between printed lines, and

2. to assign each line a unique identification code
representing
a. the type of line,

b. the level of the line, and
c. the number of the line within its level.

Layout of Lines and Fields

The numbers across the top and bottom of the spacing
chart represent the 18M 1403 print positions. The num-
bers down the left side are line numbers. The user
selects the line number and print positions for a par-

7



‘G eInBI

ey UONB[AII0)) suoneoyads

IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form X24.6436

-

. IBM 407, 408, 409, 1403 AND 1404 PRINTER SPACING CHART Printed in U. 5. A
LINE DESCRIPTION FIELD HEADINGS/WORD MARKS 6 Lines Per Inch Printing span:
<—— IBM 1403, Model 1— 1 !
T T T T T T L T T O T O T T P O T O S T O T T L T I 14
«—— IBM 407, 408, 409~ Y ]
I T T T T T T T O T T o T T O T T T T T T O T T I,
~<—— IBM 1403 & 1404, Model 2 1 )
T T T T T L T L e T O T O T T P O T T T T I T T T T ATy :JHH[II |I'
L T T A T T Y L T T T O T T O T T T T T T T I O T O T T 1t
LUE it :7 3 0] lsmqﬂiz 112[3] 35 89 x LR GHE;]HFJ jbﬂliiﬁq % _"’8 39 et BE 3" B n'lzilglsz
- oo | 14g3 1404 INUpKEEEN 1331 5i011213] 2] 112{3j4]56]71819 3| 6! 2] |314{5/6(718]90
I IHAAN |1 - X! N H |
! 2 1 LT [IRENAREREN] LT : ‘l |
3 - ﬂxxx,HxH.xH- y
: ; !I\Il_uﬁll Ixx}‘x* XH I : :
X -] -] ]
TAA 38 RREARRRRAAL HEIT W ‘”HXE"IW’XH“T‘I{ W‘W. 1

IBM {NTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form X24-6590
Printed in U.S. A
z REPORT PROGRAM GENERATOR INPUT SPECIFICATIONS e
IBM 1401 — 1440 — 1460 boe L1 w
Report 76717
by Date
RECORD
ool RECORD CODES I (ConTROL FIELDS)
FIELD 4| FIELD 5| FIELD
g ke (= z z
(5 SEQ.| H 4 :
W I 3
[TF%lalsls sl
L
a FIELD STATUS BOURCES OF FIELD
D(FIELD)EE.“-’ 2 [ 3
w2 S| Ixlalc iz ZE |o H e FIELD | FIELD |5
NAME ot 55?5':‘3%25 coND 3 cow | counte (2| eno Lewaral
EMEHH & HESS 5
1]2 7is 2013 17 _18)
DATA SPECIFICATIONS B B B
T N e i
e T A L
axa
FIELD STATUS [FACTIOR I|]FACTR 2]a 1 [ H e
s s T 1 5| Feco (58
Ta 3 + + 4 2 E NAME &3 carn
FIELD a5t 2z 8, § o 2 |2 E‘z—’{ﬂunﬂ.-c‘k‘— wnieLier \|Off €70 A coneh conofT oF 23 MOER)
AN\ NAME R ERE EE HE B EH g 5 DIvISOR ° o €| Remainpen |2&
FEIFEIE R FH: R R G ADOEND,0R 1) ] By
2313E R 30| 28 5] 8 SN umveoAc [\ serranem T L &
CALCULATION SPECIFICATIONS 1z 7je nilnzvsusn 7hs 1sjed2 i 2z 28[29[30 3536137 390a0 [a2ja3 aspelar 25354 55 757889
T T
TR R AR ) | i A L1 :x:x:x oo L b b s vy vy 1y 1910
RSN STRTE I L I ST IR T v b b s b e e 1942
TR SR R I I AT L1 i T A v b b e e vy ey 194300
INE | OUT-BNEXT] spa P TINE OUTPUT FIELD OUTPUN [,
LINE PUT FLINE CE | sk CONDITIONS CONDITIONS E
% R g ' (FIELD)FED i STANT|OR EDIT GONTROL WORD
< = HE] H] N, CONSTANT[OR EDIT G L Wi
;.i:;ﬁ;-#'—' S|ES|18518 cono. N como. AME FNp Mueqnn.awn: CARD
HEHEEHEEHE I ot e
1|2]3la]sle|z]s|oliof i2)i3 1ahs 16l 1eimpo 22 =) 345s 3738 a0je) | a3ies  agperfan 7s[rs__sq)
T T T T T
FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS A YIS I YA SOV O I AN ATEN ST AT T RS S AR I AN IS BN AR S (LAY
L Ll P O N U I N A N O AR U AR A LA bt et vy 1920
T T T ¥ T T
vl I TRVSE AL U N S A AR PR S Lov oy vy v p sy 19,30
P AT T NI AR S VS A A P S Ll v b by gy 949




ticular field and makes his notation in the selected
positions. In the sample layout (Figure 3) note that
headings and other constant information are spelled
out completely in the print positions assigned to them.
Variable information is represented by X’s and in-
cludes, where applicable, credit symbols, punctuation,
ete. The position in an amount field where zero sup-
pression ends is indicated by a zero rather than an X.

Line-Identification Code

The column at the left on the spacing chart is used to
assign each line a three-character identification code.
This code identifies the line later on the format sheet
where each line is described according to type and
content,

The first character of the identification code is H
for a heading line, D for a detail line, or T for a total
line. All lines must be identified as belonging to one
of these categories.

Classification of Lines

Two methods of classifying lines may be used. Because
it does not require a consideration of established order
or rank, alphabetic-level classification is a quick and
efficient method of assigning an identification code to
each line. See Numeric-Level Classification for a de-
tailed explanation of the hierarchical relationship be-
tween line-levels. However, all examples in Format
Specifications will be given as alphabetic classification.

Alphabetic-Level Classification

Assign letters to heading lines, detail lines, and total
lines as shown in Figure 3. The first heading line in
Figure 3 is assigned HAA. The second heading line is
assigned HBB; the third, HCC, etc. The first detail
line is assigned DAA. The first total line is assigned
TAA. The second total line is assigned TBB; the third,
TCC, etc. )

For convenience, these lines are assigned pairs of
letters, but if printing occurs on a large number of
lines, the lines may be classified as HAA, HAB,
HAC, etc.

Input Specifications

This form (Figure 4) specifies the input file from which
the report is to be prepared. The user describes each
type of input record in the file. He specifies the record
codes (that is, the characters used to uniquely identify
the records) and the control-data fields significant in
that record type. Records that must be processed in
sequence within a control group can be given numbers
representing their place in the sequence. The following
paragraphs describe the information entered on the
form.

Record Sequence

Column 1 must contain a C for every line-entry that
specifies a record type. See Sequence Control under
Input Specifications for a discussion of the SCFx entry.

Columns 2-3 specify two numeric or two alphabetic
sequence characters. If, to ensure proper processing,
certain types of input data records must be in an
established sequence within a control group, columns
2-3 of the input specifications sheet can contain nu-
meric sequence entries in ascending order.

If input data records do not have an established
sequence within a control group, or if it is not desirable
to halt processing when the records are out of se-
quence, alphabetic sequence designations should be
used. Some applications contain both sequential and
non-sequential records.

For sequential records column 4 indicates the num-
ber (either a 1 or N) of that type of record in a control
group in the input data file. If there is only one record
of a type per group, enter a 1 in column 4. If there is
more than one record of a type, enter an N in col-
umn 4.

Column 4 can be left blank for non-sequential rec-
ords.

Column 5 must contain the letter X if the presence
of a sequential record in the input data file is optional.
If a record type is required for proper processing, leave
column 5 blank.

Record Codes

An input record can be identified by any number of
record codes. All record codes specified for a single
record type are considered in an and relation. That is,
all the codes must be present in the record. Columns
6-41 of the input specifications sheet provide space on
one line-entry to specify as many as six record codes
per type of input record. It is possible, however, to
specify more than six record codes per type by using
more than one line-entry:

® The first line has no resulting-condition number in col-

umns 42-43.
® Succeeding lines have a C in column 1 and the additional

record codes.
® Only the last line-entry for a single record type has a result-

ing-condition number in columns 42-43.

Columns 6-8 state the position number (input card
column) that contains the record-code character.

Column 9 must contain an N if a negation condition
is intended; otherwise it is left blank. A negation
means that the code described is not present in the
record specified.

Column 10 must have a Z, D, or C, depending upon
whether the record-code comparison to be made is that
of the zone portion only, the digit portion only, or the
full character.



o1
‘e o

Hodey uonnquysiq osuadxy A[Iuoly 10§ Jey) Suroeds

- Fold to Here - - - -

IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form X24-6436
. IBM 407, 408, 409, 1403 AND 1404 PRINTER SPACING CHART Printed in U. 5. A.
LINE DESCRIPTION FIELD HEADINGS/WORD MARKS 6 Lines Per Inch Printing span:

- ~¢—— IBM 1403, Model 1—

T T O T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
<«—— IBM 407, 408, 409 —

1

{
O T T T T T O T T T T T T T T T T T I ITTII0T !
~—— [BM 1403 & 1404, Model 2 1
t

|

]

N

TIITTITT
IRERENEN|
[INEREENI
[TTTIITT
12

Z%47812§ 5 189012@45678 [0f]

T O T T T O T T T T T T TP T [ T LTI T
]
T O O O O T T T T O T T T T T T T T TP T LTTTT

3 4 46 8 9 11

—
«)

GL UE Fors Algorst ) 1 2 _ 5 L
o< oanon=| 0o | ATISAISE[B[EI0[TI2I3/A[S6[7]E[ a@mmmmmmmmmmmmmammm

[1[]1 ? [

=)
S

7 0125@501121_513 7[8ia0[1[2[3[2]5|6[7[8 9|

4]
- I
S0
8

5
[T
loNTiHILY] [E[XIPEINSIE] DitISITR| /BTt jom] [RIEP] ;R ‘

1
2
3
4
5 | !
3
7
8

RIE [P [olwir] [plarr]E] KXIx]-[KK-1XX

Y [ A gy g

=
(=3

L

L
e
T
s
=
=)
=
IS
=
m)|

¢ - T
HBA 16 . U NEQ- , ]
HEA 7 : ¥ [suB.| [LE G&Lﬁg. v il
IDAA 21 ‘ : KOO XX i i . : e | ‘
88 |» RN I 3 XXX x 0X0 %K 00X

™
S

N
td

‘ . TAA 28

P T 23 = i ; i i ] K

u
W
=101

LE N 1}"‘1 I‘ID(D(D( 000000000 QCOISOIONINOINISIDS

T
T

G=

IN
m
%.
=4

<

£

JEN S I S A s S N A O O I

I

+
I
1
1
]
|
)
}
t
I
I
1
]
|
I
}
1
! T
! T
1
|
}
}
T
I
|
|
|
|
}
L
1
f
H
I
]
]
]
}

44+ L4 d 3+ -4 4+ -4+ ++ -1 F+-+F]—|—]1—

44 : : : : : . | . . i
45 ; [ i ; ’ : i [ : i i § | DUAL'SPEED CARRIAGE (B 1403, 1404}
v T 1 H T T Hl T H Punch only one channel per line. Holes in the same chonnel should be punched of least 8 lines aport.

™
£3

[ i MEASUREMENTS FORM WIDTHS COMMONLY USED FORM DEPTHS
™ T - Horizontal spacing 1/10” Min. 3v” 315", 314", 324", 54", 6"
i H Vertical spocing 1/6” Max. 18%" 77,757,827, 11"

- NOTE: This chart i subiect 1o moccuracies from voriations in humidity. Dimensions of
H . form should be calculated irom measurements showa and not scaled from this chort. 62051 5MSP

0S6Y 8Y L¥ OV Sy ¥ €V 2% LY OV 6€ OC LE O SE YEECTE IC OCBZ 8T LTOZEZ VT ET ZZIZ Oz GL OL LI BISI M EL 2L ML 0L 6 8 L 8 6 v B T |

iAll‘lAlltiiAliﬂlbl 000 00000CONNTS

o
B
=

H ! i | L L i i
51 12345:6”‘8‘9012&4‘55‘79901‘23\4557850“2&45578901‘213‘45‘8‘789012‘344‘5573901,_341557"3190113,4\5678‘9”2‘3"455789 1[2[3}a]s[6[7]8[[0; 1[2[3[4[5]6!7]8ls]o[112[3/4]sl6l7]89l 011 2[3]alsl6]7]8lolo]1]2)

St




IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form %24-6290

o REPORT PROGRAM GENERATOR INPUT SPECIFICATIONS Printed in U. 5. A.

Report IBM 1401 — 1440 — 1460 Page of

7677

Programmed by Date

| JecoRo RECORD CODES CONTROL FIELDS

o |5(g 2l 2|, 2| 2| 3l 3. éé F'ELDE' FIELDEQ FIELD; FIELD; FIELDES FIELD Ee caro

% SEQ. g gvosmon-‘;, % § POSITION| E % g wuwvwé %g POSITION| §% § POSITIO § % § POSITION, % % zg enp % eNp §, enp % e g enp ‘;: enp %

12 3lalsle slofiofii)iz 14|islieliz)ie  20|2)j22ie3jea 26i27pslealso 32333435136 1]4243)44  a6laT4s sisisalsa  scls7selss el Assiaa eeLfssis's 772 Talratsirs_eo)
! [ 14 L1 L L 14 1 11 i [ | L 1 14 | 1 L Ll 1 1 ol ! |0
L L1 1 L L1 L 11 Ll b by b b e b b b b v et 1929
) L L L L1 L1 L el bt e b b e o b Lo 19439
| L L L L1 L L1 [ TR A U B RNV O U A NN AN B B A TR
. Ll L L L L L1 el bbb b e b b b b o b aoa L f 1959
It L1 1. L1 11 L 1 1 L1 L [l 1 11 1 1 1 J L [ { 1 01610
1 Ll ) 1l T} L1l 1l 1 3o 1 1 1 Ll 1 L] 1 Ll 1 L1 L 1 017|0
1 L1 L 1] 1 L1l L 1 (] L Lt 1 LA g Ll I} L 1 11 i I 0‘8‘0
L Lo i) [ L L L ot by b b b b b b b oo b ] 1990
; Ll L I L1 L1 L b b b b b b b e be o ey 1190
1 L1 L. 11 L L1 1 1 1l 1 11 1 S A Y N Y Y L1 1 L1 | t Illlo
| 11 ) Lt L L L b o b e b b b b b b o b 16,20
| L1 ) L L Lt L1 ] L i TR I oot e e b b 83,9
L L L L L L L e bbb b b b b P b o o fa jhAo
. L L L L1 L1 L P TN AN AN A TR SV EAI AVEN UNUN TN BTUNEN N A AN
L L1 L L1 [ L1 L3 ! J ! 11 1 L | 1.1 | Ll 1.1 | t ‘lelo
| Lt L Ll L L L i TSN AV NV AT TS ISR AUIN AN ANURTN AV AT A W L
. L ) Ll ) L L ot bbb e b b b b b b e b o J180)
1 1.1 ) 1 1 1.1 ol 11 1 JY i L1 ! FE L il 1 11 i 11 1 1 ||91Q
N . - il - s - L bl L i i Il L Lol T N f . 12,00
L L L L 1 L L PO AT VUV AT I T N O T T O O 0 B AT S
1 11 1 1 14 [ Ll L L 1 J 1 L1 1 11 L | T B R Y O W B ¥ O -
1 11 | . Ll 11 - 11 1 | 1 L1 1 | 1 Ll 1 L1 1 F | 1 [
| L ) L 1 L i cle b b e b bee e b b b o b b s
1 L.l L1 Ll 11 14 B I\ 1 1 1 1 1 11 1 1 | {1 L Pl 1 U I U T |
L 11 Ll Ll L L4 1 L Ly L L | Lol I 1l L 11 1 [ L 1 [

Figure 4. Input Specifications Sheet

Column 11 is used for the particular record code.
Any valid alphameric character (including a blank) can
be entered in column 11. If the entry in column 10 is
a C, the character is entered in column 11. If the entry
in column 10 is a D, the exact digit is entered in column
11. If the entry in column 10 is a Z, any character
containing the desired zone can be entered.

Columns 19-41 are used for five additional codes in
the same manner.

All record-code entries describing one input-record
type are represented by one resulting-condition entry
entered in columns 42-43. The resulting condition is a
unique two-digit number, in the range 01-99, arbitrarily
chosen by the user to represent a record coded accord-
ing to his specifications.

Figure 5 shows an input file, and Figure 6 shows
the input specifications required by BRPG.

In some applications there is more than one kind of
record of a given type. For instance, suppose that in
an invoice application the file of input data cards con-
tains three kinds of detail cards:

1. a 1-punch in column 80,
2. a 2-punch in column 80,
3. a 3-punch in column 80.

For other reports, the 1-, 2-, and 3-punches might be
significant, but in preparing invoices all three kinds of
detail cards should be treated as one type. Therefore,
they would receive the same sequence designation.
Furthermore, suppose that in the input-data file it
were possible that for a given customer there may be
any number of detail cards of each kind, including
none of some kinds. Each kind would have N-number
within a control group, and each kind would be op-
tional within that group. The specifications for the
conditions just stated consist of a separate line-entry
for each kind of detail card, each having its own
resulting condition (Figure 7).

When records that are coded differently are to be
processed alike for the most part, they have the same
sequence designation in columns 2-3 whether that des-
ignation is numeric or alphameric. To represent their
unique record codes, however, and to distinguish them
later, they receive different resulting-condition num-
bers. Such records are said to be in an or relation.

11



5
1
/// F 0
w 78 7980
" 11
/ b oo
o 187 2202
- 111
LI P 3303
Employee No. Name Street Address City and State wam | 222 1l
1)1
3
0000000000/000000000000000000000000000000/00000000000000000000/00000000000000000000 |, | B35 aals
ATE = JULY 31+ 1963 o e wih
T 866
mni §33 iy
.y n22g || R
k]
0oBo0oo0NoNooof0000000000000000000000600000000000000000000060600000008000600000000060 | 22333 |s4ls sop
1234588728 'm"un“‘sl'|7|'|°2°2|nnz‘ﬂzﬂnﬁ"ﬁﬂ52ﬂulﬁna’“ﬁw“41‘]“45“‘7“49505151515‘uu“u“ml‘ﬂﬂ“““"u”"ﬂ"72""757‘""7.” 444444 117 ggs
T RRERR] ERRREL RN LR RN R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R N R LR T T Y IR
22222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222 |059585 [ .0 .
33033333303303033330333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333 | O6E666 | b fun
Do a0 aalaaaaaasaadaaiqaqatdtdiqnstasdastassassadaadsansadaadaadaedssdsansansss [T7T7700 Joqls
ssaaals |"° CBB
5550555555555555555656555655555555555555556555555555555565555555555555555555655555 e (12.Z0ne i Col. 50)
66666665666606650CNE666666666666666660666666666666666666666666666666666666666665 | 555332
T I I I I I T I T T I I I 1111111911919 1191 111711111111111
588888088800 0u3l68085850808008660600308308056688886068080608860000686888888088886
99999999999953999099990999999899999999999999999999999999999999999999089099855999 CAA (D in Col. 1,
|23‘55?E9W\\\i‘l!N\ENHI|“202‘112324751517“”&'“Hnuua‘mﬂxw“‘243“‘5“07“"%5‘52ﬂﬂﬂbﬁﬂ,u“w"ﬁz"“"""u“wﬂ"”“7576“73”" 4_
18 No 12-Zone in Col. 80)

Figure 5. Sample Name and Address File

Control Fields

Control fields identify the classifications to which the
record belongs. Columns 44-73 of the input specifica-
tions sheet list the control fields present in each type of
input data record. Each field is described by its right-
most position in the input record and its length. The
fields are specified in ascending sequence of control
levels beginning with the entries for the most minor
level in Field 1 (columns 44-48) and continuing to the
right as far as necessary. Six is the maximum number
of control fields that can be specified.

It is not necessary that a control field be in the same
position in different record-types. It is important, how-
ever, that a field be entered under the proper control
level on the input specifications sheet.

If there are more than six record codes in a record
type, the control-field entries are made only on the last
line-entry for that record type.

Sequence Control

A special entry applies when the records of an input
file are required to be in a fixed sequence in a control

A RECORD CODES
I £5( FIELD 1
g %l b 2 z P 2yl 52

éuovggmﬁmrg-zg g%§vwno§%§ 325 S%gmmw'QZE'z,g o
1]2 3/4]8]8 8joliojifi2 1aheiie)i7fia 2021122023124  2802728[29[30  32(33(34135136  38[3)} 114243} 4847
ClA, 0,01 ICDl0.8: OLf 4
cBH | loso lzic] 02|

- B S B L I e 5 o o e L At S
Figure 6. Input Specifications for Name and Address File

12

group. This is the SCFx entry in columns 1-4, which is
used for numerically-designated types of records. The
x is the number of the control field governing the
sequence of numerically designated types of records.

For example, in a payroll application, suppose that
one of each of these records is required for each em-
ployee: Name and Address card (defined as CO1) and
an Hours Worked (C02) card. The sequence of these
two kinds of cards is fixed: The COI card must pre-
cede the C0O2 card for every employee. Employee
Number is defined as control field 1. Then, the last
entry on the input specifications sheet is SCFI in
columns 1-4. BRPG thus provides for checking the
sequence of these two cards for every employee’s cards
in the file. (See Figure 7.) Every application that has
sequential-record specifications must have an SCFx
entry at the end of the input specifications.

RECORD

QUENCE RECORD CODES

z z Z 7,
7z 7| 4

6 |2 [posion] 15| osimion | 5% {posimion] < [6| &
£ 528 528 5i¢|8

oo
E copE

POSITION]

& ResuLTinG
13 conniTion
-
2
H

- e
Y
2
d
= womser
Ji3

o wot
wo
)
CODE

6 wotr

ojnliz 14ishalizlia 20l21j2202824 2ep7Reles[30  32l33(34i38[38 36

g

0,5] 0,8,0] [C]2

(=)
=1

0,5/NiX10,8,0{ [C|

10,1/ |0.8,0N|C
02N l0,8,0

Q
S
=3
>

@I lo e lan
_\,
i

cEl[] ., N

Figure 7. Three Kinds of Input Defined as One Record-
Sequence Type, and Fixed-Sequence Input Records



Page Number

Columns 76-77 are used for page numbering. The
page-number entry is in the upper right-hand corner
of the input specifications sheet. The pages are num-
bered consecutively beginning with the spacing chart
as page 01,

Card Number

A three-character card number in columns 78-80 estab-
lishes the order of entries on the specifications sheet.
The first 20 lines of the sheet are prenumbered 010-200.
The six unnumbered lines at the bottom of the sheet
are for the entry of statements inadvertently omitted
and for sheet extension. Insertions can be referenced
by numbering the statement with the hundreds and
tens digit of the statement it is to follow and with any
one of the units digits 1-9. This allows up to nine in-
sertions between two consecutive prenumbered state-
ments.

Order of Input Specifications

The input specifications must be arranged in this order:
1. Alphabetically designated records (CAA, CBB, etc.).

2. Numerically designated records (C01, C02, etc.).

When assigning numeric sequence designations,
be sure to begin with COI.

3. SCFx entry, when applicable.

Data Specifications

On this form (Figure 8) the user describes the fields
that appear in the output and those used in processing.
The following paragraphs describe the entries on the
data sheet. The proper order of writing the line-entries
is given at the end of this section (under Order of Data
Specifications).

IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form X24-6391
Printed in U.S. A.
Report e REPORT PROGRAM GENERATOR DATA SPECIFICATIONS . [ ] ]
age of
IBM 1401 — 1440 — 1460 7
Programmed by Date
a FIELD STATUS SOURCES OF FIELD
oTw
FIELD 138el | | 125] e8| |28 2 &, 2 g 2 g
- |Wzol3z|alFE(2|EE [2|EE | Figwo |§| FiELD | FiELD |E &| Fieco | mELD |5 H rFiewo |G| FELo | FiEwo | & H CARD
NAME Cuy g2 FHHEAE 3’2 3| eno [LenaTn|g | COND § cono 3| enc |ewaru|3 | SON § O |goice 2| eno |Lenorw|§ | cONO § cowo NUMBER
5| §5|5 285|835 | ¥8 2 5 ® 3 z 8
]2 718 olu_12[izhe 1818 li7 18]t |20 21|22 24(25/28 28[28 3132/33 36|38 38 4243 4848 49(49(80 52|63 B86]56  58[59|60 62[83 65/66/67 89]70 72|73 75{78 80
B T T
NI BN | I T R T R T I TR ;J,,,,+,,|,,11°1‘l°_
TR BRI | 1 ] [ [ [ Ll 11 I SR vl I I B
T T T Li , |
[N IR 1 1 L] I P I [ A [T I 141 ]94340]
T T U T T |
[ENEN O BRI 1 ! i R g Ll PN B I R }I}Illo\4jg
[ 11 1 1 | 1 L1 11 11 }L ! L L Ll ot . Lt [ | } 1 . L1 |98,
[N 1 L [ T g L] TRV TRV AN S SVIRYI A6 AT A I I
RSO NI ST 1 ! i Ll IR JE TS B SO IR ,|,L,,‘J,,11,°,1TJ°1
IS O S | 1 [ Lt 1 Pl L] ot I | prd g 980
TENEN A BN 1 L i T T L padpatan o ||,,'1||°1919‘
I I 1 ! i L . Joepra by ad o [ I SRR BN NN
t +
Litaa gl 1 | I [ T TR I porfy v | P e
IR S ! ! I v it R prgo o I prfype o ]hEe
JUTEEE N ST | L Ll [ T O T O T IO T O R O [T ;3.0
L 1 1 [ AT T B R O DO TR L] L R YR N prfpe [ AV
IR EENT SR 1 1 I [ g I T I [ Ilii,Jlllslo
RO R ENGN BRI | | I L [ g I | pf [T I S IR LA
170
L1 | 1 1 { L I I 1,1,1 Ao ;J ! I L1 Ll _',_l,,_*l i (] Lol _+,J_;,.' | [ 147
B U O O 1O O ST 1 1 { it L1 R S | ; L bt [ L |t l 1 Ll Lt Ll } I % + i1 I1310
F I N o | (- | 1 1 1 [ L 11 l | l Il J | L1 | 1 ' ] (| [ 1! | [ I 1 [} '1919_
| | L | 1 1 1 4 L1 11 ! | ! | Ll 1 : Il I 1 1Ll Lol f : 1 : 1 i 21°|0
) N S T I | L1 1 1 i 1 11 1oL L. d 1| L i 1 JE| L_d = i J' 1 L1 (] || i 1 4},,1 I N I W
TR I 1 | i TERU R N I o piggo] L Py ee fo
[N R 1 I I T I I L TR BRI o bee b by p g ke
[ | L1 L | 1 L L JUUNON TO J e EE L. [ ' [ 1ot 1o 1 ) ! | Lypld [
Lot dod [} ] 1 L | I [} [ [ } [ [ | L | 1 [} [ (3 | 1 jt [ 1.l
| I L1 1 1 L | Ll Ll [ bl [ Il [ 1.1 1 [ J Lol L1 L L [
Figure 8. Data Specifications Sheet

13



D (Data)

Column 1 must contain a D for every line-entry on the
sheet. The D identifies each entry as a data specifica-
tion.

Field Name

Columns 2-7 must contain a unique name for each of
the data fields necessary to process the report. Num-
bers and special characters cannot be used in a field
name. All names must be left-justified.

Note: Any number of line-entries for the same data field
(same Field Name) is permitted. See Order of Data Specifica-
tions.

Field Length Unedited

Columns 8-10 contain the unedited field length of the
report field. Unedited length means the length not
counting punctuation supplied by 1M 1401 and 1460
program editing. For example, if a date for a report
were contained in a card as Jul 25,63 and if the desired
form of the printed date field were the same, the un-
edited field-length entry for DATE would be 009. If
the date were contained in a card as Jul2563, and the
date field desired in the report were Jul.25,63 with the
period and comma supplied by 1401 and 1460 program
editing, then the entry for unedited field-length would
be 007.

Decimal Length

Enter in columns 11-12 the number of positions of the
data field that is a decimal fraction. (The maximum
permitted is 09.) For example, suppose that a data field
were of the form xxx.xx. The unedited length would be
5 positions. Of these 5 positions, 2 positions would be-
long to the right of the decimal point. Hence the entry
in columns 11-12 for this data field would be 02. For
a numeric data field that contains no decimals, enter
00. For alphabetic or alphameric data fields that con-
tain no decimals, leave these columns blank.

Sources of Field

Columns 22-24 define the source of the field. The en-
tries are Cxx for input record sources, as defined in
columns 1-3 of the input specifications sheet.

Column 25 contains an N if the field is a numeric
field that has zoning in positions other than the units
position. The object program will then strip the zero-,
11-, or 12-zones from all positions except the units in
the field for which an N is specified. If the units posi-
tion contains no zone, this specification will create a
12-zone in that position.

The other entry permitted in column 25 is an M.
This identifies the entry as a month-field conversion
specification. (See Conversion of Meonth Field under

14

Data Specifications for an explanation and example of
this entry.) Otherwise leave this column blank.

Columns 26-28 contain the location of the low-order
position of the field in the source record.

Columns 29-31 must contain the field length in the
source record, only if that length is different from the
unedited (report) field length specified in columns
8-10. For example, suppose the unedited field length
for a data field were 020. If the source field length were
the same, columns 29-31 would be left blank.

One of the following seven operation characters
must be specified in column 32:

Blank — Move the source field to the data field.

A — Add the source field to the data feld.
S — Subtract the source field from the data field.

5 — Reset the data field to zero before adding the
source field to it. (Punch 12, 0 for 6)

0 —Reset the data field to zero before subtracting
the source field from it. (Punch 11, 0 for 0.)

D —Move the numeric portion of the single-
character source field to the units position of
the data field. The zone portions are undis-
turbed in both fields.

Y —Move the zone portion of the single-character
source field to the units position of the data

field. The numeric portions are undisturbed
in both fields.

Figure 9 illustrates the use of the single-character
move-numeric and move-zone operations. Each line-
entry is explained as follows:

1. The first line-entry moves the six-character field at
position 074 in input record CAA to the data field,
AMOUNT.

2. The second line moves the zone portion of the
single-character source field in column 69 of the
same record to the units position of the data field,
AMOUNT. By using an entry such as this, the high-
order position of the source field can contribute the
sign to the units position of the data field.

3. The third line moves the numeric portion of the
one-column source field in column 35 of card type
CO1 into the one-position data field, FLDS. By
using an entry such as this, a single-column source

FIELD STATUS SOURCES OF

FIELD
NAME

Fieco (& FisLo | mieco

4
FIELO | FIELD H
COND 5 COND SOURCE|3| END  |LENGTH

END [LENGTH

NUMERIC

FIELD
8oURCE|

FIELD
LENGTH
UNEDITED
& oPeration
GRERATION

il2 kd L] 28128 28/20
DlAMOTNT |0 01 _can o4,
MO, UNT) 0; 0, 6f AAl 1016(9] |

St |00 Ji37%AC 1001 . 1013,5] |

B T T | 1.1 L

&
S
R
n
£

laias _4slas__as]

£
H

i

Figure 9. Single Character Move-Numeric and Move-Zone
Operations



FIELD STATUS SOURCES OF

FIELD
NAME

FIELD
LENGTH
UNEDITED
DECIMAL
LENGTH

STATUS
> resuLTinG
CONDITION

NUMERIC

g

= | Fieco

g SOURCE|
2 z 2,

DI, T EMNOj01 018

TN W T T S 1

o
S
=

TS
=

[s:]
e

Figure 10. Conditioning an Operation on a Field Source

ficld that contains an unwanted sign can be moved
into the data field without the unwanted sign.

Because the Y and D operations are single-character
move operations, there should be no field length speci-
fied for them. When Y or D operations are specified
in conjunction with other operations, they should fol-
low the other operations. This ensures the proper se-
quence of operation in the object program. For exam-
ple, in the first two line-entries in Figure 9, the Y-entry
is made after the blank (move) operation entry.

The same principle of ordering source entries on
the data sheet applies in some arithmetic specifica-
tions. This is because the object program performs the
operations specified in the order of entry on the sheet.

For example, if a field being described is the result
of adding or subtracting more than one field from the
same source record, and if that field must be reset
prior to the first operation, then the source field de-
scribed first should be the one that is reset-added or
reset-subtracted.

Columns 33-35 can be used to specify a condition
that is to govern the operation upon the source field.
It can be either a positive condition, such as F3 to
indicate a change in control field 3, or a negative con-
dition, such as NF3 to indicate no change in control
field 3. The conditions specified on this sheet are the
resulting conditions of the input specifications sheet,
control-field changes (F1-F6), resulting conditions spe-
cified by other entries on the data sheet, or the nega-
tion of any of these when preceded by an N.

In Figure 10, Item Number is to be obtained from
the first card of each minor control group. Hence the
specification for ITEMNO is condition F1 in columns
34-35. This entry specifies that the source field is to
be moved to ITEMNO only from the first card after a
change in control field 1.

Columns 36-38 can be used to specify a second con-
dition governing the operation upon the source field.
If two conditions are specified, they are considered in
an and relation. That is, both conditions specified must
be met before the operation specified in column 32 is
performed upon the source field.

Columns 39-72 must be left blank.

Note: The Basic Report Program Generator accepts one
entry pertaining to field sources (columns 92-38) per line on the
data sheet. If a data field has more than one source, do not
use columns 39-72. Instead, use more than one line-entry to
specify multiple sources for a data field.

Field Status

The user can govern subsequent processing according
to the status (positive, negative, zero, or blank) of a
particular field. Columns 13-21 of the data sheet are
used to assign resulting-condition numbers to represent
one, two, or three possibilities for the status of the
field. If the field’s status is not significant in the control
of processing, leave columns 13-21 blank.

Column 13 is used for the first status character. The
acceptable characters and their meanings are:

B — Blank

7. — ==Zero, Zero, or Blank

N — Negative, including minus zero
P — Positive, including plus zero

Note: Minus zero can occur during processing on the M
1401 or 1460 Data Processing System.

Columns 14-15 are for the assignment of a resulting
condition. This is a two-digit number identifying the
field status specified in column 13. The number entered
here can be any one in the range 01 through 99 with
the exception of any number used to define a resulting
condition on the input or the calculation specifications
sheets. The field status refers to the condition of the
data field after the operation has been accomplished by
the object program. For example, if a source field is
added into a data field with a zero status defined as
725 in columns 13-15, condition 25 will be fulfilled by
the program whenever the specified addition results in
a zero data field. This condition can then be used to
govern other operations in the program such as the
performance of a calculation.

Refer to Figure 10. If after moving the source field
from CO1 to the ITEMNO field that data field is blank,
the resulting condition 07 has been met. This condition
can be used in governing total printing when the input
file is first read in.

Columns 16-21, if necessary, specify two more sets
of status conditions for the data field.

Page Number

Columns 76-77 are used for page numbering. The entry
is made in the upper right-hand corner of the data
sheet. The pages are numbered consecutively begin-
ning with the spacing chart as page number 01.

Card Number

Card number (columns 78-80) aids identification of
line-entries. It helps to maintain the required order of
the data specifications.

15



Conversion of Month Field

In many applications a month field is a single charac-
ter with the months January through September rep-
resented by the numbers 1 through 9, and the months
October through December each represented by a
zone or a combination of a zone and a number. In
these applications the single-character representation
of the months can be converted automatically at
object-program time to the corresponding two-charac-
ter representation. January through September are
then 01 through 09; the months, October, November,
and December are 10, 11, and 12.

Figure 11 shows the specification for month-field
conversion, Columns 8-10 contain 002, the data field-
length after conversion. The M in column 25 identifies
a month-field conversion specification. Columns 29,
30, and 31 contain the specific single-characters used
in the source field to represent the months October,
November, and December, respectively. The other
entries on the line are as previously explained.

Order of Data Specifications

As previously indicated, a line-entry on this sheet
must specify one operation upon one field source. Data
specifications must be arranged in this order:

1. All those pertaining to data fields from the first rec-
ord type defined on the input specifications sheet.

2. All those pertaining to data fields from the second
record type defined on the input sheet.

3. And so on, maintaining the same Field-Source order
(columns 22-24 on the data sheet) as was established
on the input specifications sheet in columns 1-3
(Figure 12).

Note: If processing of a particular record type is not required
but if the object program must check the sequence of each type
of record, then do not make any data-specification entries for
that record. For example, suppose that in Figure 12 it were not
necessary to process record type COI, but suppose it were
necessary to check the sequence of the CO1 and C02 records.
Then, the input specifications would be as shown in Figure 12.

However, there would be no entries on the data shect for the
type COI record.

Calculation Specifications

This form (Figure 13) specifies calculations that are
more extensive than those that can be defined on the

o [rieLo status SOURCES OF
FIELD [SEE £5] (23] |25 A
NAME [£28]3; gl5E (2158 9] 5E | reco |B| mievo | mieLo i FiELo
‘jg §§ £ gg : ég .:‘.. 55 souRce(2 | eNo | LenaT SOURCE|
ile kd () 10f1_r12li3lis 1slie 7 1920 21|22 _24[25/26 28
DIM.ON,TH, [0,0,2/0.0 1M|0,5,3
1 1 1 Ll Ly
B I B I B I B B e
Figure 11. Month Field Conversion

16

beGONGE RECORD CODES
© 1 z 2 ?E FIELD !

5 0| g gmum«‘i § g-umou 5 é g osimio! 5 ég 22 g posiTion] §;: g ros(TI0M, 5 g g g:‘i an ’g‘L
b2 3[4 [5]8 ajslionijiz 1ahslisli7|ie 20§21 24 261271282530 32(33/34/38/36  38[39; 1|4243[44  484748|
cla 0,01} |c|9 UL IRV A

clo,un| |o8,0] icl4 0,20,0,70,6]
ol 08,0 cl 0,300,706
\\ T o T -t LR | — LERERELE — T Lot T L T L L L
AN
o [FIELD sTATUS | SOURCES OF
Fieco BER TRl Te ] a] | I :
NAME TEw §§ H FHH HE g 3% doojoe|H | Eno. [venaralg| cove § comn |ERS 181 Gae® | roruS
5| 8|5 £8(5) ¢S 5¢ : £ z
1|2 7{e 1001 12l180ia_i3lie 17 18019 [20 21 (28 28 28[20 31[32/33 3836 38[39 41/4R143  45/a8 48(49:
DIFLDA , 0,04 1 ||, cAA)10:29] ,
FLDB 1 |ﬂ>0|6 013 L C10l 011 1910,015|A
FLDG 1 101013[010] Ci 01 11012:2) 1 1 8
D[FLDB ( |0,016/03] | 1009 )07 510,058
FLDD ¢ §0:10:5/012/70,9 L0 012:5] 1 1| |
I 1l 1 lllll\ll 1l [ 4;1,4l Al .,J,,L,,_I,L,,v.

Figure 12. Order of Data Specifications

data specifications sheet. For example, comparison,
multiplication, and division can be specified, as well as
arithmetic operations to be performed upon resulting
fields from either the data specifications sheet or from
prior entries on the calculation specifications sheet.
The following paragraphs explain the entries on the
calculation specifications sheet.

A (Arithmetic)

In column 1 an A identifies the entry as a calculation
specification.

Field Name

The name of the field that will contain the result of the
calculation specified is entered in columns 2-7. Num-
bers and special characters cannot be used. Field
names of less than six characters must be left-justified.
For a compare specification (C in column 29), col-
umns 2-7 must be blank.
Note: Any number of line-entries for the same field (same

Field Name) is permitted. Write the line-entries in the order in
which the calculations should occur.

Field Length Unedited

Columns 8-10 must contain the unedited length of the
field. See the corresponding paragraph under Data
Specifications for further explanation of unedited field-
length.

Decimal Length

Specify in columns 11-12 the number of digits in the
decimal portion of the field represented by Field
Name. (The maximum permitted is 09.) For example,
when a field should contain three digits to the right of
the decimal point, specify 03 in columns 11-12. For
further explanation of decimal length, see Decimal
Alignment under Calculation Specifications. For a



IBM REPORT PROGRAM GENERATOR

Report
9 d by

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION

IBM 1401 — 1440 - 1460

Form X24-6592
Printed In U.S. A,

CALCULATION SPECIFICATIONS

of

[o}

FIELD STATUS P

FACTOR | |g| FACTOR 2

FIELD
NAME

MULTIPLICAND
DIVIDEND

AUGEND, OR
MINUEND

MULTIPLIER
DIVISOR

COND

ADDEND,OR
SUBTRAHEND

HALF ADJUST

FIELD
LENGTH
UNEDITED
— DECIMAL
LENGTH
STATUS
> RESULTING
CONDITION
RESULTING
CONDITION
STATUS
RESULTING
CONDITION
201 OF 0 _»

B o~x|+

3 28 30 38

~
<
=
5
>
3
I8
<
®
o
g
8
8
)

i=
>

N COND N COND

40

FIELD
NAME
CARD

OF
REMAINDER

<ZOO\ Amo\ <04
OF REMAINDER

@  FIELD LENGTH
a
»

a2l43 45 78 80

>
o

0,1,0

0,20

03,0

0,40

0,50

06,0

0,70

0,80

0,90

1,00

110

1,210

1130

11410

11610

1170

118,0]

11910

I
1
1
|
|
{ 111519
|
|
1
Il
1

2,00

11

S

g1

L1

Lol Ll I I |

Figure 13. Calculation Specifications Sheet

numeric field that contains no decimals, enter 00. For
alphabetic or alphameric fields that contain no deci-
mals, leave these columns blank.

Half Adjust

When the user wants to half-adjust (or round) the re-
sult of a calculation, he should enter an alphabetic X
in column 13. Half-adjusting the result is accomplished
automatically by adding 5 to the number in the high-
est-order position to be dropped. Half-adjusting is
done just prior to placing the result of a calculation in
the Field Name specified. See Decimal Alignment
under Calculation Specifications for an example that
illustrates half-adjusting. When no half-adjusting is
wanted, leave column 13 blank.

Field Status

As in the case of data specifications, the user may want
to govern later processing (as defined by format speci-
fications and subsequent calculation specifications)

according to the status of a particular field. Columns
14-22 of the calculation specifications sheet can be
used for this purpose. The allowable entries in columns
14, 17, and 20 are those given for the field status of the
data specifications sheet (B, Z, N, and P), as well as
the following entries that are related to the comparison

of two fields:
E — Factor 2is equal to factor 1.
U — Factor 2 is unequal to factor 1.
H — Factor 2 is higher in sequence than factor 1.
L — Factor 2is lower in sequence than factor 1.
As mentioned under Field Status for the data speci-

fications sheet, each status entry (columns 14, 17, and
20) should be defined by a corresponding unique re-
sulting-condition number (columns 15-16, 18-19, and
21-22). These resulting-condition numbers can be used
to govern other operations.

Note: The H, L, and E entries are valid only if the M
1401 Data Processing System used to execute the object pro-

gram is equipped with the high-low-equal compare special
feature.

17



Factor 1

Columns 23-28 are used to state the field name or the
literal constant that is the multiplicand, dividend,
augend, minuend, or the field with which another field
is compared. A field name thus entered must have been
specified by an appropriate entry in columns 2-7 of the
data specifications sheet, by a previous line-entry on
the calculation specifications sheet, or by a W-entry on
a format specifications sheet (see Format Specifica-
tions). The alphabetic name of factor 1 is left-justified
when it is less than six letters long, the first letter being
entered in column 23.

Literal constants can be used as factor 1 (see Con-
stants under Calculation Specifications). When factor 1
is a numeric literal less than seven characters long, or
an alphameric literal less than five characters long,
enter the literal constant as factor 1. If the literal re-
quires less than six columns, right-justify it (enter the
units position in column 28), but do not use leading
ZET0S.

A constant that is too long to be written on the cal-
culation sheet as factor 1 can be used indirectly as
factor 1. Such a constant then becomes a named con-
stant, because the entry in factor 1 columns (23-28)
must be WORDxx.

Op (Operation) + — X / C
Column 29 can be used to identify the operation to be
performed using the two factors. The entries and the
operations they represent are:

Entry on Specifications  Punch in Card
Operation Sheet in Column 29 Column 29
Plus + 12-zone
Minus - 11-zone
Multiplied by X Oand 7
Divided by / Oand 1
Compare factor 2 C 12-zone and 3

with factor 1

Plus and minus specifications on this sheet provide
for addition and subtraction operations upon data de-
veloped by the data specifications sheet or prior entries
on the calculation specifications sheet. Factor 1 and
Factor 2 of a multiplication or division operation must
not contain blanks.

[FiELD sTaTus]FacTor 1 [8[FacTor 2],

FIELD
NAME

a
+| cono N
0 [3

a
COND N COND
o

<ZoO\ ameh Ho

e r
ALDA: 1 010,6
AIRDLDD; | 010,16
IMFLDE 00,6
ARLDIF | 00,6
ARLDG , 10,1,3

o b

_XFLDG
KIFLDIC ||
FLDC
IXE LDC,

Figure 14. Multiplication Specifications

18

IFIELD STATUS | FACTOR | 2 FACTOR 2

F1E1
NAI

FIELD
NAME

MULTIPLICAND
DIVIDEND
AUGEND, OR ADDEND, OR

+

| ol

X REMAI
MINUEND é SUBTRAHEND

9

<Zoo\ AmokJo4

A
s A )
MULTIPLIER 14| COND N GONDN COND
ovisor | [ o
o

LENGTH
UNEDITED

= DECIMAL

& LENGTH
HALF_ADJUST
STATUS

B RESULTING
CONBITION
STATUS

® RESULTING
CONDITION
STATUS
RESULTING.
CONDITION

= FIELD

30 3

&

37 _39l40 4243 aslaglar

=
5
=
R

e 7 20}

OTAMT
OTAL 10,06

S
3
3

[©
=

MO UNT|A IF'l
MOUNT|S IF'I

S5

o o

Figurc 15. Progressive-Total Specifications

Factor 2

Columns 30-35 are used for the name of the field (or
the value of the constant) that is being specified as
one of the following: multiplier, divisor, addend, sub-
trahend, or the field compared with factor 1. The ex-
planation given for factor 1 applies to factor 2.

AS&-) (Add, Subtract, Reset Add, Reset Subtract)

Column 36 must contain an A, an S, 6 (12, 0), or O
(11, 0), depending upon whether the result of the cal-
culation being specified by this line-entry is to be
added to, subtracted from, or substituted for the pre-
vious contents of the field named in columns 2-7 of this
line-entry. Figure 14 illustrates various multiplication
operations. Assume that FLDB and FLDC are speci-
fied on the data sheet, having field lengths of 004 and
002, respectively, and no decimals. Plus, minus, and
divide operations can be similarly specified. An ex-
planation of the entries in Figure 14 follows:

1. The first line-entry specifies that the product of
FLDB X FLDC be added to the contents of FLDA
and that the sum be placed at FLDA.

2. The second line specifies that the product of FLDB
XFLDC be subtracted from the contents of FLDD
and that the difference be placed at FLDD.

3. The third line-entry specifies that the product of
FLDB XFLDC be reset-added into FLDE,

4. The fourth line specifies that the product of FLDB
X FLDC be reset-subtracted into FLDF.,

5. The fifth line specifies that the product of FLLDB
X WORDO03 be subtracted from the contents of
FLDG and that the difference be placed at FLDG.
WORDO3 is the field name of a 9-position constant
that must be defined on the format specifications
sheet by a W-entry.

Figure 15 illustrates a means of obtaining progres-
sive totals. Note the absence of an entry in the factor 1
field and in the OP field (column 29). This is the ex-
planation of the entries in Figure 15:

1. The first line specifies that the field AMOUNT be
added to the contents of TOTAMT and that the sum
be placed at TOTAMT on a change in control
field 1.



2. The second line specifies that the field AMOUNT
be subtracted from the contents of TOTAL and that
the difference be placed at TOTAL on a change in
control field 1.

Figure 16 illustrates two comparison specifications.
The first one compares factor 2, the numeric literal
12345, with factor 1, FLDNAM. FLDNAM must have
been defined on either the data sheet or a prior entry
on the calculation sheet. An equal result of the com-
parison can be referred to in other operations as con-
dition 07. The second line compares factor 2, the alpha-
meric literal 6AL5, with factor 1, TUBETP. An equal
result of the comparison can be referred to in other
operations as condition 12.

Conditions

Columns 37-45 can be used to specify a maximum of
three conditions in an and relation to govern whether
the calculation specified is to be performed. The condi-
tions that can be entered are any of the resulting con-
ditions previously defined on the input, data, and
calculation specifications sheets as well as LC, F1-F6,
and negations of each of these. For example, if one
condition to be specified is no change in control field
number 3, the entry in columns 37-39 will be NF3.

Tot/Det

Column 46 must contain the letter T or D. The entry
depends on whether the line-entry specifies a total
or a detail calculation.

A total calculation is performed after the test for a
control field change is made, but before information is
removed from the record in the input area. The record
just read cannot, therefore, contribute to the results of
a total-time calculation. It is necessary to condition all
total-time calculations that specify multiply or divide
operations to occur only when the factors are non-
blank. A total calculation is similar to a group total
on an 18M 407 Accounting Machine application, where
the card at the first reading station that initiates a
contro! change does not coniribute to group totals for
the previous group.

A detail calculation is performed after the test for a
control-field change is made and after information is
removed from the record in the input area. The record

[FieLo sTatusracTor | [o[FacTor 2

MULTIPLIGAND
DIVIDEND

AUGEND, DR
MINUEND

DIVISOR
ADDEND,0R
SUBTRAHEND

<Zoo\ Amohqo

A
S
MULTIPLIER |4,
[
o

CONDITION

STATUS

T O~ T

N
3
&
]

Boo ]

Figure 16. Comparison Specifications

just read can, therefore, contribute to the results of a
calculation specified as a detail-time calculation.

When a detail calculation is to be performed for
every record in the input file, the D in column 46 may
be sufficient to condition the calculation. Selected de-
tail calculations and all total calculations must be gov-
erned by specifications in columns 37-45 as well as T
or D in column 46.

Field Name of Remainder

When the user needs the remainder from a divide op-
eration (/ in column 29), he should assign it a name.
He does this by entering the name in columns 47-52
of the line-entry specifying the divide operation. BRPG
then retains the remainder in the location thus named.
It is subsequently available by this name to the user
for other operations.

Field Length of Remainder

When the remainder of a divide operation is to be re-
tained for further use, enter the length of the field in
columns 53-54.

Page Number

Columns 76-77 are used for page numbering. The
numbers are punched in the cards from the page-
number entry in the upper right-hand corner of the
calculation specifications sheet. As previously men-
tioned, the sheets are numbered consecutively begin-
ning with the spacing chart as page number 01.

Card Number

The first twenty lines of the sheet have preprinted card
numbers (see Input Specifications: Card Number).
The cards punched from the calculation specifications
sheet must be arranged in order by page number (col-
umns 76-77 and card number (columns 78-80).

Constants

BRPG can use two general types of constants: literals
and named constants.

Literals

Constants whose actual values are entered in the ap-
propriate specifications where they are required are
known as literals. Literals are not specified by names.
BRPG can use two kinds of literals, numeric literals
and alphameric literals.

Numeric Literals. A numeric literal can consist of any
combination of the numbers 0 through 9. One deci-
mal symbol and/or one plus sign or one minus sign
can also appear in a numeric literal.

19



Rules for Forming Numeric Literals.

1. Blanks must not appear within a numeric literal.

2. One sign and/or one decimal symbol can appear
in a numeric literal.

3. The sign, if present, must be the leftmost charac-
ter. If a literal is unsigned, it is treated as a posi-
sive literal.

4. The decimal symbol can appear anywhere in the
literal except as the rightmost character.

5. Numeric literals must not be enclosed in @ sym-

bols.
The following are examples of numeric literals.
162534897 1625.34897
+16253 +162.5
1 —.1625
+1 Nl
—1 —.0001

Alphameric Literals. Any set of consecutive characters
that is enclosed in @ symbols is treated as an alpha-
meric literal. Alphameric literals cannot be used for
computation. They can, however, be used for com-
pare operations and as output fields of reports.

Rules for Forming Alphameric Literals.

1. Any character in the 18BMm 1401 or 1460 character
set except the @ symbol (card code is 4 and 8
punches) and the A symbol (card code is 11-7-8
punches) can be used in an alphameric literal.
Blanks are treated as valid characters and can be
used freely.

2. Alphameric literals must be enclosed in @ sym-
bols.

Note: If a literal has the form of a numeric literal but is en-
closed in @ symbols, it is treated as an alphameric literal. It
cannot, then, be used for computation.

The following are examples of alphameric literals:

@STOCK INVENTORY REPORT@

@JULY 2, 1963@

@-12@

Named Constants

Constants to be used in BRPG can be given names of
the form WORDxx. In this form, xx can be any num-
ber from 01 through 99. Named constants to be used
in computations must have the same form as numeric
literals. Named constants not used in computations
must have the form of alphameric literals. As ex-
plained under Format Specifications, named constants
must be defined on the format sheet by a W-entry.

Decimal Alighmeni

BRPG provides for decimal alignment of computa-
tions. This will be accomplished when the resulting

20

FIELD STATUS SOURCES OF F

FIELD
NAME

o
& 5

£ | piewo || riewo | rieco
g souacz; END | LENOTH

FIELD | mELO | ¢
END |LENOTH|E

4
) FIELD
conn N cown | FIELS.

GPERATION |
NUMERIC

CONDITION
CONDITION

[¢ svatus
RESULTING

STATUS

S resuwrine

o
H
2
a
2
»

[= ResuiTing

z 7ls _iofu_izhsl
HLOQURS, }0,0,3{0:1
DIRATE , j0,0/4{0,3

[EE AR S

(22 2a28l2e 20 3
0,47 | 1
CL 01414] |

LL TR A

§

[ [

IDIAMT, , 4 {0,0,6]0,2(Bl0;1 C,BH [0,3,5/0,0,4)
1111 L1 1 L F) I Lo
FLDE: 1 0|0|ﬂ012 ! C1011] [045,7) 1 4
TITER NI SR 1 L L T
IDIT,OT,CSTI0,0,8/0,2] | ; CLOL) 1070 |,
D 1. Ci0L |0,6,0] ;¢
1 tl

1 w-

[UNIT S, 0,0,8/0,0] |
NIRRT
voc b b

[FieLo sTaTus|FacTor 1 [3]FacTor 2

s :
| s 5| FIELI
FIELD | =9l I3 o3| |egl |g g | moureuicano [+ wumecies [ f cono & conom cono |§|  NAMI
NAME [ges|35 AR EIHES x| owieor {7 el ren
Tow|cE 2: 38 £ ; £ gg A\;v‘?ﬁnmcn b ADDEND,OR ¢| REMA
EE P Eg HEHE UEND : SUBTRAHEND 5 y
112 kd L] 10011 1213)14)18 (8178 191202} 22]23 28129]30 33[36[37 3940 423 48146147
IAIGROS61 {0:0:610:2 HOURS: [XRATE . [6
S T I I 1l Lol LL
IAIAV,G,CS/T|0,0,5[0,3 T,QT.CS,\TI/JUNL TS, 6
L Lt Lt 1 I W 3 11 111
LiDul 1 01002 ELDH | = [WORDO0 4|S
N N 11114 | B | B
DI SICNT] 005 [0:2 MT1 Lt 140:2[0

(|

L
TR ) BB 1 |
'

LT

Figure 17. Decimal Alignment

fields, as well as the data fields used as factors in the
calculations, contain the appropriate specifications for
field length and decimal length. Numeric literals that
include a decimal symbol, when used as factors in
computations, also permit BRPG to perform decimal
alignment. The same is true for constants named
WORDxx that are used in computations (WORDxx
defined in the form of numeric literals).

Figure 17 shows four computations. These four cal-
culation specifications are not related to one another.
They serve only as examples illustrating decimal align-
ment. The first calculation specification multiplies
HOURS (xx.x) by RATE (x.xxx) to produce GROSS
(xxx.xx), rounded to the nearest cent. The second cal-
culation specification divides TOTCST (of the form
xxxxxx.xx) by UNITS (xxxxxx) to develop AVGCST
(xx.xxx). The third specification subtracts WORDO04
from FLDH (xxxxxx.xx), and subtracts this difference
from FLD]J (xxxxxxxx.xx). WORDO04 is a named con-
stant, having the form of a numeric literal. For this
example, assume that it is defined (by a W-entry—see
Format Specifications) as 12345.67.

The fourth calculation specification multiplies AMT
(xxxx.xx) by the literal constant .02, producing DISCNT
(—xxx.xx) rounded to the nearest hundredth. The calcu-
lation will not take place if amMr is blank.

Note: The data fields in the examples just given do not
contain the decimal-symbol character. The illustrations indicate
the decimal-symbol locations. Programs generated by BRPG

check the specified locations of decimal symbols to perform the
necessary alignment of the factors used in computations.



Report

Programmed hy

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION

g REPORT PROGRAM GENERATOR
IBM 1401 — 1440 — 1460 76 77

Form X24.6593
Printed in U. 5, A,

FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS

NEXT
LINE

LINE OUTPUT
CONDITIONS

ouT-

LINE PUT

SPACE SKIP

FIELD OUTPUT
GONDITIONS

A A
COND N COND N COND
D ]

FIELD
NAME

—~ FORMAT

~ TYPE

© LEVEL

+ NUMBER

5 punch

~ DISK/ TAPE

® TYPE

© LEVEL
BEFORE
AFTER
BEFORE
AFTER
STACKER

o PRINT
O NUMBER

5

13 1415 16/17 18

3
™
3
o
o
™
b
~
o

26 28]

@
<
o
@

A A
COND N CONO N COND
o b

a
-3

2
»
b
>
kY

|

CONSTANT OR EDIT CONTROL WORD

CARD

ZERO SUPPRESS

»
>
£
>
>
~
a

|
14 Y T T U A

-1+ +-1+ 4+ 4+ 4+ = - 4~ 4+ L 4 L]

- - o - 4 = e e e e

- - — 4+ -+ 4+ 4= 4 - 4 L1

Figure 18. Format Specifications Sheet

Order of Calculation Specifications

All detail calculations (D in column 46) must precede
all total calculations (T in column 46). Within each of
these two groups, specify the calculations in the de-
sired order of execution.

Format Specifications

This form (Figure 18) is used to describe the lines and
the fields constituting the output. The two main class-
ifications of format specifications are line and field.

The entries on this sheet pertaining to each line sup-
ply the Basic Report Program Generator with informa-
tion such as the identification of the line, the form of
the output (whether printed or punched), the next line
of output, carriage form spacing and skipping, the
stacker into which punched output cards are to be
selected, and the conditions under which the line will
become output.

The entries on this sheet pertaining to the fields
within a line supply the BRPG with information such
as field name, the rightmost position of the field in the
output line, the conditions under which the field will
be placed in the line prior to printing or punching, the
values of constants, and information controlling zero
suppression and editing,

Much of the information for the entries on the for-
mat specifications sheet is taken from the spacing
chart previously described.

Write the entries for alphabetically designated lines
in the same order in which they appear on the report.

Format (For a Line)

In column 1 a letter must be entered that designates
the entry as a format specification. An L in that column
identifies the entry as a format specification for a line.

21




Line
Columns 2-4 identify the line being specified. Entries
for these columns are taken from the spacing-chart
entries that define the line by type, level, and number.
If a line is identified as HAA, write an H in column
2, an A in column 3, and an A in column 4. If a line is
identified as TAB, write a T in column 2, an A in
column 3, and a B in column 4.

The entry in column 2 specifies the type of the line.
It must be H for a heading line, D for a detail line, or
T for a total line. An important consideration in assign-
ing type to a line is the difference between a total line
and a heading or detail line with regard to the record
in the input area when the line is formed. The test for
control-field changes, the performance of total-time
calculations, and the formation of total lines precede
the function of removing fields from the input record.
Thus, an input record that causes a control change
cannot contribute data to total lines that result from
that control change.

Detail calculations, heading lines, and detail lines
follow the removal of fields from the record in the
input area. Thus that record can contribute to these
calculations and lines. Therefore, naming a line ac-
cording to type is not arbitrary, particularly with
regard to total and detail lines.

Output
Column 5 must contain an alphabetic X if the line is
to be printed; otherwise it is left blank.

Column 6 must contain an alphabetic X if the line
is to be punched into an output card; otherwise it is
left blank.

If both printing and punching are being specified
for the line, an X must be entered in both columns
5 and 6.

Column 7 must not be used for BRPG.

Next Line

Columns 8-10 define the next line to be printed and/or
punched. This field is primarily for use with hier-
archically related lines and should be left blank when
using alphabetic-level classification of lines.

Space
In columns 11-12 center the number of line spaces to
be taken before printing the line. The 01, 02, or 03
specifies single, double, or triple line-spacing before
the printing of the line being specified.

In columns 13-14 the 01, 02, or 03 calls for single,
double, or triple line-spacing after the printing of the
line being specified.

22

Skip

In columns 15-16 the entries 01-12 designate skipping
to carriage tape channels 1-12, respectively, before
printing the line being specified.

In columns 17-18 entries 01-12 cause skipping to car-
riage tape channels 1-12, respectively, after printing
the line being specified.

In preparing reports that require headings at the top
of a page, format specifications usually control form-
skipping upon overflow. For a simple report, however,
no specifications are necessary to cause the forms to be
advanced from the last printed line on a page to the
first print line of the next page. Thus, if report specifi-
cations provide no forms control for overflow, when-
ever the object program senses a punch in carriage
tape-channel 12 while printing, it automatically causes
skipping to channel 1. When the 12-punch in the car-
riage tape is sensed while printing a total line, all total
lines whose output conditions are met print before
overflow-skipping occurs.

Stacker

In column 19 the entry of a 4 or 8 causes the card
containing this line to be selected into the correspond-
ing 1402 punch stacker. When no selection is desired,
column 19 must be left blank.

Line-Output Conditions

A line will appear in the output only if line-output con-
ditions for the given line are specified and fulfilled.
Columns 20-28 can be used to specify a maximum of
three conditions under which the line being specified
is to become output. If two or three conditions are en-
tered on one line-entry, they are considered in an and
relation, The entries in these columns can be any of the
resulting conditions defined on the other specifications
sheets, as well as OF (overflow), LC (last card), 1P
(first page), F1-F6 (a change in control fields 1 through
6), and negations of any of these.

Figure 19 shows that lines HAA and HBB are to be
printed when condition 04 is met. If condition 04 is
defined on the input-specifications sheet to be the

LINE OUTPUT
CONDITIONS

FIELD OUTPUT

QuT- | NEXT
LINE SPAGE | SKIP GONDITIONS

PUT | LINE

& l | FIELD FIELD | I
NAME END

PE

a a a A
COND N COND N COND COND N COND N GOND
o 3 [} o

% 2ER0 SUPPRESS

FTER
SEFORE
STACKER

[~ rommat
PE
o LEver

> nomser

(= PRIRT

S DISK/ T,
AFTER

< H
11 12)15 14:8 1€)17 (8fialeo  22]es  2sies  28}j29 34j35 37|30 40la a3las a8

0,1]0,1 04

>

E e
SOLDT 00,24
S LI P T0]0:5
INUMBER|0,7 4

BT I O B B |

=ACESEENE

B|B] 0,1 0,4 1

)
J
11
T

{
T
L
T

T I . | |1 -1
T LI L

IR | I Y B 'Y
L

Figure 19. Conditioning Lines to Be Used as Output



presence in the input area of a record containing an L
in column 80, the heading lines HAA and HBB will
print.

All lines that are to be printed when condition 04
is met will be printed in the order in which they appear
on the format-specifications sheet,

Condition 1P (First Page)

1P is a condition unique to the format specifications.
It is fulfilled at the beginning of processing before any
input records have been read. The purpose of this
condition is to cause the printing of a cover sheet or
page heading lines on the first sheet,

Thus, lines that contain only constant information
and that appear in the output before any input records
are processed can be printed or punched as a result of
condition 1P. Because this condition precedes any in-
put record, no information from the input file can
appear in a line conditioned by 1P. Thus, a page head-
ing line that contains a date from the first record in a
file will not contain that date on the first sheet if the
line is conditioned by 1P. The line should be condi-
tioned by the resulting-condition number that repre-
sents the date header record.

Variable Line-Output Conditions

Some applications require that varying conditions gov-
ern the appearance of a line in the output. A line that
is governed by or conditions must be specified with a
separate line-entry for each or condition. The first line-
entry made in the normal manner will specify the first
or condition. Each succeeding line-entry consists of an
L in column 1 and the or condition in columns 20-28
as required. Overflow, when it is used as one of two or
more or conditions, must be written as the last of the
or conditions. A next-line entry cannot be made for a
line that has both an overflow (OF) condition and an or
relationship with some other line-output condition.

If a detail line called DAA is to be punched when
any one of these three conditions is met: (1) condi-
tion 02 and not condition 05; (2) condition 06, or (3)
condition 09; the proper entries on the format specifi-
cations sheet are as shown in Figure 20.

Note: Columns 29-75 are left blank for line specifications
(L in column 1). As explained later, columns 76-80 pertain to
both line and field specifications.

LINE OUTPUT FIELD OUTPUT
CONDITIONS CONDITIONS

I T I I

NE | OuT-[NEXT
L T |"Sne | sPace | skie

% Zeno suppRess

a a
COND. N COND, N COND,
° )

a A
COND. N GOND. N COND,
0

o tEvEL

> NUMBER
= PRINT

“
15 1el7 ig)ofe0 22p3  25pe 26

E [ |- Format

Figure 20. Or Line-Output Conditions

Format (For a Field)

In the description of a field within a line or the defini-
tion of a constant, column 1 contains an F, B, K, or W.

The meaning of these entries is as follows:

F — identifies the entry as a field specification for a
data field or a WORDxx that will not be blanked
after it is placed in an output line.

B — identifies the entry as a field specification for a
data field that will be blanked after it is placed
in an output line. This entry causes processing
similar to a read-out and reset total operation
on an accounting machine.

K — identifies the entry as a field specification that
uses a literal constant.

W — identifies the entry as a field specification that
defines a constant or an edit control-word.

Note: Columns 2-28 are blank in a line-entry that specifies a
field or a constant.

Field Name

State in columns 29-34 the name of the field to be in-
serted in the line whose specification immediately pre-
cedes the field entry. An entry with a B in column 1
must contain a field name from columns 2-7 of the data
or calculation specifications sheets. An F entry in col-
umn 1 can also contain a field named in the data or
calculation specifications, or it can have a WORDxx
defined by a W-entry elsewhere in the format specifi-
cations. Those field names that are less than six char-
acters long must be left-justified. The entry of a K in
column 1 requires a blank field name. (A literal is not
named.) The entry of a W in that column must have a
field name of the form WORDxx, where xx is a num-
ber in the range 00-99. W-entries are fully explained
later in this section under Constant or Edit Control
Word.

Field End

Place in columns 35-37 the number of the rightmost
position of the field in the output line as shown on
the spacing chart. These columns are left blank for a
W-entry.

Field Output Conditions

Columns 38-46 provide for a maximum of three condi-
tions, considered in an and relation, under which the
field being specified is to be placed in the output line.
The same conditions that can govern line output are
acceptable in these columns. If several conditions in an
or relation govern the output of the field, separate en-
tries must be made, each giving all of the information
required for the field as well as each or condition.

23



OUT- | NEXT LINE OUTPUT FIELO OUTPUT
VINE | byt | Ling | SPACE | SKIP CONDITIONS CONDITIONS |4
¢
g [ T FIELD |FIELD l [ g
& @ L CONSTANT OR EDIT CONTROL WORD
5 « P el w w & Py a NAME END A A @ CARD
3 d ‘g PRE IR w :. g g E g z ¥ COND N GOND N COND COND N COND N COND o
HEABHHEEHBHEHEARS I ] [ ] o &
HHEHEEHEEE IR AR 5
1l2[3fa]s[e[7]|8]|® 10411 12)13 14]i5 (8[17 18]19]20 22{23 2%3[26 28|29 34|38 37{38 40|41 43|44 4647|48 73|78 80
T T T T T
P T I VRN T RO O R O T S T N S B U Y DA OO0 B BV U S S WA B B O B N O LR
T Xl L 1002] 1 | =E2|0|8NI0|7|11||1| S A TN T Y T 1 U U T T G A O S 1 D0 SO B0 M O (Y31
K] i N I Y R | IO T 3t R - @INVE TOT@ v ¢ v vy 1 v 11y (0430
B P T O T IIITIOITIAMT018|2=I | il/’(wggoll)lllllllllllllIlllllll°l41°
LT BBIXI 1 1002) ) |y }FI2N=0|8N{0|7||||| TN I / P TER N R T T A OO O 1O SO B WO (I
Kl TN T T N T ||1||0|419=| T A @2,% D\ ISC@ 4y 1y ¢ 1 iyt g1 1 |0180
B I O I AN S DI,SCNT|0,8,3 T Y A W @,$biby, bl 0 CRG 4 v ¢ g a1y 04710
LITICICIX] [ I I iF|ZN}O|8N}0|7 NS IV AV }1 |- LUl e et a1 ) {01810
IK T [ I L IIIIIII()I4IQ{|I/I{1 QNET AMT@ ¢ ¢ ( (1 (1 (11§11 311 }090
B P I I Pt }1N|E|T|A1MT018|2i| gt {WORDOL): + o |00
I T A L Pt ll),/=| L TN T S N Y O N O B O I B BRI BN SRR
W i T T pot ot (WORD0L E R @8 bbby, 1 bil0,  br* @ 1 p e a1 Hi219)
I I O I R A T T T G U Y Y WO O 0 O O KA 31
[ T A te b b e lbe oo bbb b T T O T T T S U T S T T T T A K A B AN N B B B O A AT X[
Figure 21. Using Constants and an Edit Control Word

Z (Zero Suppress)

A Z is entered in column 47 to zero-suppress a field on
the output line without using an edit control-word.
This entry causes the object program to suppress high-
order zeros and strip off the zone in the units position
of the field.

Constant or Edit Control Word

A field within a line may consist of a constant. Some
fields may require an edit control word. A constant,
used elsewhere in another specification by its name,
WORDxx, must be defined. In each of these cases,

enter the constant or the edit control word in columns
48-75, left-justified.

Literal Constants as Output Fields

Literal constants can be included as fields of output
lines. They are specified as follows: enter a K in col-
umn 1, the proper Field End in columns 35-37, and the
constant (either a numeric or an alphameric literal) in
columns 48-75. Figure 21 shows how the alphameric
literal, 2%, DISC, is specified (line 060). Although not
shown, a numeric literal can likewise be specified.
The difference between the specifications for numeric
and alphameric literals is only in the form of each lit-
eral. (Each is explained in Constants under Calcula-
tion Specifications.)

Edit Control Word

When an amount field is to be edited, the user can
include the edit control word in the same format

24

specification he writes for the field to be edited. In
Figure 21, line 070, the control word $bb,bb0.bbCR
edits the field DISCNT to print $xx,xxx.xxCR. Note
that the edit control word is written, starting in column
48, in the form of an alphameric literal.

Named Constant (WORDxx)

A constant or an edit control word that is used only
once should be specified as described previously. How-
ever, when a constant or an edit control word is to be
used more than once, enter WORDxx in columns
48-53 each time it is required. Then, define WORDxx
by a W-entry, as explained under Naming a Constant.
Figure 21 illustrates the use of one edit control word,
WORDOI, to edit the two amount fields TOTAMT
and NETAMT (see lines 040 and 100). Note in each
line-entry that the name WORDO1 is not enclosed in
@ symbols.

Naming a Constant

As previously mentioned, both constants and edit con-
trol words can be used in calculation and format speci-
fications by names of the form WORDxx. When so
used, each constant and edit control word must be

FIELD OUTPUT
GONDITIONS

FIELD| T T
N

2 a
GOND, N COND. N COND.
° o

LINE OUTPUT
CONDITIONS

CONSTANT

& zero0 suppRESS

AL 2314508170 1,

R R S A

Figure 22. Defining a Constant Used in a Computation



named (or defined) by a format specification. This
specification must contain a W in column 1, WORDxx
in columns 29-34, and the constant or the edit control
word in columns 48-75. A constant defined as WORDxx
that is to be used in computations must be written in
the form of a numeric literal. For example, if WORD04
were the constant 12345.67 to be used as factor 2 in a
calculation specification (see Figure 17), the proper
format specification would be as shown in Figure 22.
Constants that are not to be used in computations, as
well as all edit control words, must be written in the
form of alphameric literals. In Figure 21, the edit
control word $bb,bb0.bb* (used twice by its name
WORDO1) is defined as WORDO1 on line 120. In all
applications, W-entries (if used) must follow all other
format specifications.

Page Number

Columns 76-77 are used for page numbering in both
line and field specifications. The page-number entry
is in the upper right-hand corner of the format sheet.
The pages are numbered consecutively beginning with
the spacing chart as page number 01.

Card Number

The first twenty lines of the sheet have preprinted card
numbers in columns 78-80, as explained in this corre-
sponding paragraph under Input Specifications.

Order of Format Specifications

The first entry on the format sheet must be a format
specification for an output line (L in column 1).

Line Specifications (L in Column 1)
The required order of format specifications for lines is:

1. Alphabetic-level heading lines.

2. Numeric-level heading lines (if used — see Numeric
Level Classification.

3. Detail lines

4. Numeric-level total lines (if used —see Numeric
Level Classification)

5. Alphabetic-level total lines

Within each of these groups, lines must be specified
in the same order desired in the output (printed or
punched output).

Field Specifications (F, B, or K in Column 1)

All field specifications that have an F, B, or X in col-
umn 1 must follow the L-entry for the output line in
which these fields will appear. These field entries can
be in any order after the line specification.

W-Entries

All field specifications that define constants or edit
control words (W in column 1) must be written last
on the format sheet(s).

Numeric-Level Classification

The concept of line level is based upon the relation-
ship of a line to other lines. Heading or total lines that
are independent of each other should be given alpha-
betic-level designations. Heading or total lines that are
related in a hierarchy can be given numeric-level de-
signations corresponding to their positions in the hier-
archy. A hierarchical relationship can be likened to
total operation on an accounting machine; i.e., major
lines force minor and intermediate lines. The principle
underlying a hierarchical relationship is that lines of
higher level govern lines of lower level.

Line-Level Relationships

Of the three types of report lines (H, D, and T), head-
ing and total lines can be related in an established
order or rank. Such lines, known as hierarchical lines,
are assigned a number from 1 through 8 as the second
character of the line identification code. This number
represents the rank or level of a line in its relationship
to other lines within the hierarchical structure. Head-
ing and total lines in the lowest level must be assigned
a level number of 1; the next higher level number as-
signed must be 2; then 3; and so on, through 8 for
the highest level.

For both heading and total lines that are given nu-
meric level designations (that is, hierarchical head-
ing and total lines), there may be more than one print
line that belongs to a given level. These lines should
be numbered, beginning with the number 1 for the
first line of that level. For example, suppose that a
report requires three heading lines; two of these should
print on an intermediate control-field change, and the
remaining one should print on a minor control-field
change. In this example, the three heading lines would
be assigned these line-identification codes: H21 and
H22 (the first and second heading lines of the inter-
mediate level), and H11 (the first heading line of the
minor level — there is only one minor heading line in
this example).

Suppose that, in the foregoing example, there are
five total lines that should print; two on a change in
the intermediate control field and three on a change in
the minor control field. These five total lines should
be given these line-identification codes: TI11, T12,
and T13 (the first, second, and third total lines of the

25



minor level), and T21 and T22 (the first and second
lines of the intermediate level).

Heading lines in a hierarchy (identified by such nu-
meric level designations as H21, H22, and HI1) are
printed in this order:

1. All the heading lines in the highest level, in line-
number order.

2. All the heading lines in the next lower level, in line-
number order.

3. And so on. The heading lines of the lowest level
are printed last, in line-number order.

In the previous example, the order of printing the
heading lines (upon a change in the intermediate con-
trol field) is H21, H22, and HI1.

Total lines in a hierarchy (identified by such numeric
level designations as T11, T12, T13, T21, and T22) are
printed in this order:

1. All the total lines in the lowest level, in line-number
order.

2. All the total lines in the next higher level, in line-
number order.

3. And so on. The total lines in the highest level are
printed last, in line-number order.

In the previous example, the order of printing the
total lines (upon a change in the intermediate control
field) is T11, T12, T13, T21, and T22.

Line-output conditions should be assigned only to
the first line of each level that should print. Succeeding
lines of any numbered level will follow the first line
of that level. For example, condition F1 should condi-
tion heading line H11 to print, but not H12. The reason
is that when H11 is printed, H12 will automatically fol-
low, because it is the second line of level 1.

In accordance with the proper order of writing the
format specifications (see Order of Format Specifica-
tions), programs generated by BRPG print report lines
in this order:

1. Alphabetic Level Heading Lines
Printed in the order of entry on the format specifi-
cations sheet

2. Numeric Level Heading Lines
Printed in high-to-low-level order according to their
places in the hierarchy

3. Detail Lines
Printed in the order of entry on the format specifi-
cations sheet

26

4, Numeric Level Total Lines
Printed in low-to-high-level order according to their
places in the hierarchy

5. Alphabetic Level Total Lines
Printed in the order of entry on the format specifi-
cations sheet

Hierarchical treatment is given only to numeric-level
heading and total lines.

When the object program is running, a total line
with a numeric-level designation such as T3x will
force T11 and its subsequent lines, and T2l and its
subsequent lines, to come before it whenever the out-
put conditions are fulfilled for T3x.

Figure 23 reveals a difference in the hierarchical
relationships for total and heading lines. Total lines
appear in ascending order by level; heading lines
appear in descending order by level.

When there is a single detail-line format in a report,
that line can be given an alphabetic-level designation
to reflect its independent status. Such is the case in
Figure 23 in which the detail line is named DAA.
Other applications might have any number of detail-
line formats which, when they do not relate to one
another, are classified alphabetically by level.

Note that the level of a line is not necessarily equal
to the number of the control field with which the line
is associated. For instance, a total or heading line of
level three may not relate to control field three in the
input data file. It is possible that level-one heading
lines might relate to a change in control-field fwo. In
some applications, lines with alphabetic-level designa-
tions might relate to control fields. Thus, even though
six is the maximum number of control fields that can
be specified, there can be eight numeric levels for each
type of line specified.

The line number permits scheduling lines within a
level. In Figure 23 there are six heading lines in the
highest level. That level is associated with department
number., Whenever the department changes, the six
heading lines composing level three print in the line-
number sequence within that level; that is, H31, H32,
H33, H34, H35, and H36. Even though there is only
one line in each of the lower levels of heading line in
that report (H21 and HI1), the lines have numeric
line-number designations because they are hierarchi-
cal. The same principle applies to the total lines, T11,
T21, and T31, in the same report. Application of the
line-number concept to hierarchical total lines corre-
sponds to special programming on the M 407 Ac-
counting Machine. For instance, four minor total lines
could be named T11, T12, T13, and T14. When as-
signing line numbers, always start with the number 1.



7 oS

v
’

'€

UOLBOYISSE[D [9AeT-oMewny ‘podey uonnqusiqg osuadxy A[qIUoly 103 yey) Suroedg

48

IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form X24.6436
. IBM 407, 408, 409, 1403 AND 1404 PRINTER SPACING CHART Printed & U.5.A.
LINE DESCRIPTION FIELD HEADINGS/WORD MARKS 6 Lines Per Inch Printing spac:

<—— IBM 1403, Model 1—
T A I O T T T T A T O T T T T T T T T T L T AT T I!IIHIHHUIHH
<—— 184 407, 408, 409
T O T T T T T T T T T O T T O T T I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
~&-—— IBM 1403 & 1404, Model 2
T T O O T O T T O I T T T T T T T TAT I TTT 0T :HHTIHHIIHIII

JENNEENNNANRERNERRRANRERNE T T O O T T T T T T T T I L PR T T LT A FTT TPV T I IIIT9d
4] 2 3 4 & 7 8 ] 10 1

3 Y
[BJAT5I6]7]8[9)0T[2I3M4]5[6] 12304 T2]3llsIelTBijol 112 7] 1%4 gg 7] il 71815/0,1 (ILvE

ITTTTIITLIT
T,
TTITITI{TE
T ITIT S

[ T
12 |13
213 H 11214

[ Ty

=il

GL UE Fora gy 1T

3= Soe -~ _manwn-] 1403 1404

|
I8
5

B e e e I e e e B e e e O O S P e e ot mal el o K P e i s e e s o e s e =

TS|

1
T23HISIE[T 00N ZI3ASIe 88T

@ st Jon [ fea b

¥ S W Ry RN G (U S B SR S

e et L L LD L

s 29

u
[ S
[
[]
[}
s

7T Una ] lamolrl | i, izl

L

T
I
I
]
1
]
1
[}
}
L]
T
i
1
1
1
P i 1y
5
T
T
I
1
1
)
1
t
T
j
I
1
1
1
-+
T

wl ]! i ! AREEEE | i
45 ; : . . DUAL-SPEED CARRIAGE (B 1403, 1404]
H Pusck only one dhonae! pes line. Holes i fhe same channel shoukd be pundhed ot least § nes opest.

|

Sy ¥ C¥ 2h 1y 09 6C OC LC S GC #CCC 2C IC OC 62 62 LZOZETIZCT2TI2OZ 6L ML LI BL G ML CLZL UL OL 6 8 L 9 G ¥ € 2 L

47 P R B I o MEASUREMENTS FORM WIDTHS COMMONLY USED FORM DEPTHS
ol T : 5‘ t I 1 ] Horizontal spacing 1/10” Min. 3% 315", 397, 39", S%”, 6°
i . L } L i ot i ] Vertical spacing 1/6™ Mox. 18%” 77, 7%, 8%, 17
49 L ! H | NOTE. Thix chort i sobiect 10 imocewracies Erom voriotions i insidity. Dimemions of
L 50 : H : N . . Torm should be cokolated from measu cments shows ond 0ot scaled from this chort.

51, 12134/56718/9/0112.314/5/6.78,9i011 2/31456/7(8/3j0/1/213/4i5/6{7]8}9/0]112/314]5]6/7/8]al01]23/4/5]6|78]sl0]1(2]34]51s 7l8lalo[1}2|3]ls(s[7(8]slol1]2[3]4lsl6[7Islslor 2I3l4lsislrIslofof1[2I3lslel7[elela]1 [2i3[lslsTls/d 0 2[3]als[6 7le[ofo[¥

$000000000000006000000000000000000000C0000000000000
N
N
*
»

0 6% Sy Ly




OUT- | NEXT LINE OUTPUT
LINE LINE SPACE SKIP CONDITIONS

FIELD OUTPUT
CONDITIONS

h.]
<
S

I I FIELD FIELD [ ‘
NAME END

A A A A
cowo ¥ conp ¥ cono COKO N COND 8 COND
o

ZEA0 SUPPRESS

— FORGAT

o PmiNT

< oisk/ TaPE
CeveL
BEFORE
aFTER
BEFORE
AFTER
STACKER

m numuunuuao 22les  23fes  28[29 34f33  37]
2

= | Lever

SER RN RN I

- QLD (T,0/0,:2

=1
AN
rd

k| V] L IR0 5,
£ o UMBER[ 7 4 .
112 JXi 13 NS R B A A t t .
1 1 ! 1 = { L 11 1 \" | I | 1] I [ | L_I,L,FL,LLJ

Figure 24. Conditioning Lines to Be Used as Output

Numeric-Level Format Specifications

Format specifications for numeric-level classification
closely follow those for alphabetic-level classification,
and reference must be made to the previous section
dealing with format specifications. However, three
specifications are different:

Line
The entry in column 2 specifies the type of the line,
as in alphabetic level classification.

Column 3 specifies the level of the line. Column 4
specifies the number of the line within a given level.
When lines of a level are to be numbered, be sure to
assign the number 1 to the first line.

The entries on the format specifications sheet per-
taining to lines must be in descending level-order for
heading lines, and in ascending level-order for total
lines. This is the normal order of printing related re-
port lines.

Next Line

Columns 8-10 define the next line to be printed and/or
punched. This entry is made only if the next line
specified in these columns should come uncondition-
ally in the output after this line (the line being de-
scribed in this entire line-entry). Otherwise columns
8-10 should be left blank. When a next line is specified
in columns 8-10, that next line must be of the same type
and level as the line being specified. That is, columns
8-9 must be the same as columns 2-3.

Line-Output Conditions

Columns 20-28 can be used to specify a maximum of
three conditions under which the line being specified
is to become output. If two or three conditions are en-
tered on one line-entry, they are considered in an and
relation. The entries in these columns can be any of the

28

resulting conditions defined on the other specifications
sheets, as well as OF (overflow), LC (last card), 1P
(first page), F1-F6 (a change in control fields 1 through
6), and negations of any of these. If a line is referenced
by a previous entry as a next line, columns 20-28 are
left blank. This is because its line-output conditions
must be the same as those for the line that refer-
enced it.

A line will appear in the output only if:

1. Line-output conditions for the given line are speci-
fied and fulfilled, or

2. The line was specified as the nex¢ line of another
line for which the output conditions are fulfilled, or

3. The line is of lower level in a hierarchy than an-
other line of the same type for which the output
conditions are fulfilled.

To illustrate the first principle, see Figure 24. The
line H11 is specified to be printed when condition 04
is met. If condition 04 is defined on the input specifi-
cations sheet to be the presence in the input area of a
record containing an L in column 80, the first heading
line will be printed when that record is present.

The second principle is also illustrated in Figure 24.
Heading line H12 will print only after line H11 prints,
because the format specification of H11 contains a next
line entry of H12. Note that no output conditions are
specified for H12.

The third principle with regard to line-output condi-
tions relates to the specification of hierarchies of lines.

Lines related in a hierarchy must be of the same type
and must have numeric-level designations that reflect
their relative positions within the hierarchy. The proc-
essing principle underlying a hierarchical relationship
is that lines of a higher level govern lines of lower
level. For example, assume that a report has two major
total lines (T31 and T32), two intermediate total lines
(T21 and T22), and three minor total lines (T11, T12,
and T13). Then, when the output conditions are ful-
filled for the T31 line, the object program will force
T11 and its next lines (T12 and T13), and T21 and its
next line (T22), to come before the T31 and T32 lines
in the output without regard for the line-output condi-
tions of the Tlx and T2x lines.

Furthermore, multiple lines within one level in a
hierarchy must be referenced by next line designations
rather than individual line-output conditions whenever
there is a higher level of lines in the hierarchy. Thus,
H21 must call for H22 as a next line and H22 must
call for H23 as a next line to ensure that all three will
be present in the output when H3x lines precede them.



In summary, the line output conditions are equally
as important as the type and level distinctions in the
relationship of lines to one another. Careful analysis
should be made of these conditions when the lines are
named.

Compressed Specifications

The BRPG program compresses each specifications
entry into a string of characters that is used directly
by the BRPG program in generating the desired re-
port program. The total number of characters result-
ing from compressing the specifications entries must
not exceed 1900. If the total does exceed 1900, the
BRPG program will print the message PROG TOO
BIG and halt.

The user can determine the number of characters
into which each specifications entry will be com-
pressed. Each type of entry compresses into a number
of characters that can be calculated by a simple arith-
metic formula. The formula to be ‘used for each type
of entry is shown below.

Entry Type Formula

L entry 28 )

I entry 17 - Literal length -+ (9 X No. of
conditions)

B entry 20 + Literal length + (9 X No. of
conditions)

K entry 10 + Literal length + (9 X No. of
conditions )

W entry 10 + Literal length

24 + (6 X No. of conditions) +
(9 X No. of field status tests)

Data entry

Calculations entry 57 for divide; otherwise 49

10 + (6 X No. of record codes) +
(5 X No. of control fields)

Input entry

Performance Data

The time required to generate a Basic 4K Report Pro-
gram Generator program for an M 1401 or 1460
varies from 4.0 minutes to 4.9 minutes with 3.5 to 4.1
minutes for compile time and .5 to .8 minutes for
punching the object deck.

The minimum number of statements in BRPG is
four (one input, one data, and two format ). The maxi-
mum number of statements allowed in BRPG depends
upon the amount of core needed to compress the user’s
specifications. This compression area is increased be-
yond the normal requirements by the following factors.

Format Specifications
1. Literal length on B, F, X, and W entries
9. Field conditioning on B, F, and K entries.
Data Specifications
1. Field-status entries
2. Source-field conditioning.
Calculations Specifications
Use of divide operation.

Input Specifications

1. Control-field entries
2. Multiple-record code entries.

The following specifications were used to run a
suggested maximum program of 70 statements.

Type No.  Description
Input 5 One record code cach; two control fields
for each input card.
Data 30 Three with field status.
Calculations 9 Five multiplications and four divisions.
Format:
Heading 4 Two K entrics of 10 characters each and
one F entry.
Detail 10 Four B and four F entries.
Total 12 Four B and five F entries with two edit

words of eight characters each.

The case shown in Figures 25-33 was run on an 1BM
1401 with an M 1402 Card Read-Punch, Model 1,
and an M 1408 Printer, Model 2. It contains 65 state-
ments and requires 4.5 minutes of machine time.

Sample Report Documentation

Documentation for one sample report is presented in
this section. Figure 25 shows a portion of the card-
input file for the Monthly Expense Distribution Re-
port. Figure 26 is the printer spacing chart. Figures
27-32 are the specifications sheets and Figure 33 shows
the printed report.

Control Card

Assuming that the user has an M 1401 system with
an 1M 1403 Printer with 100 print positions, the con-
trol card will have the following format:

Columns Contents Explanation

1-3 CTL Identifies the control card.

4-5 04 Neither the BRPG processor nor the
generated object program will use
more than 4,000 positions of core stor-
age.

6-8 100 Specifies the size (number of print
positions) of the printer.

9-12 1401 Specifies the system to be used to gen-

erate and execute the object program.

29



12086 15760041

N .-'g maTERIAL
; && |OR PA|
E [account ¥

NUMBER

D0Qio0plo0000000000

0l0
913700041

QEN,| 8UB.| o
L LEDQ

MATERIAL

ABBREVIATION [NUMBER| ACCOUNT

4]
L& |OR PART
°§ NUMBER

00000000000/00000

NUMBE

12084 S126R0041

ACCOUNT
N

8
:§ (mareria]
§§ oneant| ORDER

ofei00jo0000000000f000nofoofocfoo

ENTRY

o
MATERIAL] OR DER
Aomatn INUMBER

000001000000]

waremas| oaoer Iw S

OR PART

NUMBER
=)
00l a0Q0]

0 il['l{'lll[ll'l'l'l

Numaer (NUMBER

PAYABLES DISTRIBUTION

PAYABLES DISTRIBUTION

NUMBER INUMBER [*8'N9|

00o000000000(000
39 40 41 42 42[44 45 46 47 40 49 %0 81 8
[RERRIIBERRRIIRN]
22222222222222
33333(333333[333
Aahdaldadadafany
§55555/555555(555
66666666566/666

g

22222222222
K EEEREEERE
IYRYRRRRRRY]
55555555555
M6666666666
IARRRRRRREE
88888886888
99999999999/99999

888BBBBABEE
9999998
“

999
Ak 4w an s

Figure 25. Cards from Input File for Monthly Expense Distribution Report

PAYABLES DISTRIBUTION

PAYABLES DISTRIBUTION

PAYABLES DISTRIBUTION

!

9919989999/9999998(5998

182003 04 65 68 67 80 89[70 70 72 13 10 25 1 10 1)




Modoy uonngrusyg osuadxiy A[IUON 103 HeYD Supedg '9g oIn3rg

- Fold to Here - - - -

1€

IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form X246436
. IBM 407, 408, 409, 1403 AND 1404 PRINTER SPACING CHART Printed in U.S. A.
LINE DESCRIPTION FIELD HEADINGS/WORD MARKS 6 Lines Per Inch Prinfing span:
~——IBM 1403, Model 1

1
T O S T T LTI LT TTTIIT( T
<«€—— IBM 407, 408, 409 1

T T T O O T I T T T T T T T ENEREERANENERANNERERRNENEN! ||Ill||l|lll|ll|l!Illllll
<« IBM 1403 & 1404, Model 2 1
1 [TTOTTATTITITT :[IHHII IT
I

T o T O T T O O T T T TP T T LTI IT L :!
lIIIIIIIHIIIlIHIIIIIIII!IIIIHIIHIIIIHHIHII!II|H||ll|IIIHIIHIIIIIHHIlIIIIIIIlIIIIlIIlIHlIIﬂI TITIIIT]
3 4 5 i 6 7 8 9 i0 i i2

6| 1 516/7| 112[314[s]Al7 1[2;3215/6[7]8[9 Hg 7] 1 6]7}

T T T O A T PO T T T ETT I!

LEH

GL UE Fous Argomei]

S mm e moswn | 1403140

1 2
qzs HEE 12%4597 1[2[34[56[7[8[9i0112]
T T

o[ijZ] [UREDEENEE L

-
=
N

0
AEHE

]
=)
=

z_—
=3
)
CS
=
™
=
T
E3

00000000

@ [ {w [ |0 | & feo | (=

HAC ’_ E ]
HAE

[~
o

N
3
R
=
=

=
@
()

'_

1>

=
x

-
@

I
|

HBA U .
HCA 3

A

=

2

3

AA

2
X
Q

o3
2
)
1

v
3
v
ko
X
]
4

©008000000¢000006006000000

— e L

5 %[N

21 [ [ | L |
TAR | i KKK, 10504 .

o reon 29 |

=

o
i
3
[]
— 8
L

—e

= d A Ll

4+

[ F NN RN NN N NN NN NN ]

N

T
T
i
]
i
I
1]
T
T
]
]
|
]
|
¥
I
]
L
1
1
}
T
1
T
]
]
]
]
T
I
T
|
I
3
T

4“4 P . I
i 45 DUAL-SPEED CARRIAGE {84 1403, 1404}

T T Puach only coe daonoel pev fime. Holes i the same dwmnet shovkd be puached of leost B knes aport.
MEASUREMENTS FORM WIDTHS COMMONLY USED FORM DEPTHS
—— = Horizontal spacing 1107 Min 315" 357,37, 3817, 5%, 67
[N 8" |48 Vertical spocing 1/6” Max. 18%" 77,77, 8%, 17

_Hltflflfoiﬂtﬁtl.tﬂtﬁt'ttcu‘lcﬂtﬁzSZLZGZGZHSZWIZOZOIOILIBIGIVlClll ioLe s L 9§ ¥ e 2T

™
]

49 NOTE: This. chaart s subred) 30 inocaw ocies from voriations i mscty. Dimessions of
[ 50 | form shoukd be colculated rom mecsx ements thows cad mot scaled from fiss does. 620515M5P

51] 1112/3]4/5/617/8lo]1|2/3]als]s]7]89i01 2134|516 (7]819)0!1]2[314i5]6{7]8[9i0!1:213]4/5!617(819]011]2/3]4i5/61718 0{1}2(3]4i5617/8/9i0(1/2|3,4/5/6{ 7/8]S; 4156{7) 12| CEM 7/819(011 5) .11213l4Isle!7isjslol1

06 8% 8¥ LY 6% G¥




Figure 27. Input Specifications for Monthly Expense Distribution Report

IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form X24.4590
REPORT PROGRAM GENERATOR INPUT SPECIFICATIONS Printed in U.$. A
ket MONTHLY EXPENSE DISTRIBUTION REPORT [BM 1401 — 1440 — 1460 rege J012] 7
7677
Programmed by Date
RECORD
Lgousmce RECORD CODES CONTROL FIELDS
| T, f ; B B , P g2 FieLo 1 FiELD 2 FIELD 3 | FIELD 4 [ FIELD 5] FIELD 6 caro
4 u w w w w 2] w|5E 3 3 z NUMBE!
% seQ. g gvosmouré % § POSITION| E % § E %gru’ulllvu E’% g rusllluw§ % § POSITION § % g gg eno % END g END % END g END é END %
12 3/a/sl6 slsliofi)iz_ialishisli7ie 20i21lzlealea  2ele7 3233/34138[36 3813914004 114243144 __46laTaslas  51ise3lsa  eels7salse s ssesles ealneles 772 73lrazsie o
CBB |10,8,0 Di4 0,1]0,3:5]0,3/013:2/ 0 30,3,8/0,3 0,1,0]
CIA 0,8,0[NIDj4 THRIN R I T R 0,20
| Ly | L L Lt L Lt b e b b b be by b o gy f g 19,30
L L L Ly L1 L1 L o S S Y SO VIR VAN VTN ANFRO O ORI A I T
T~ Ll i S |

Figure 28. Data Specifications for Monthly Expense Distribution Report

IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION ::;Ted)(?::f? N
Report_MONTHLY EXPENSE DISTRIBU%BR'EEEBQ‘FRAM GENERATOR ~ DATA SPECIFICATIONS poge 03| w7
brog | by IBM 1401 — 1440 — 1460 e 77
. FIELD STATUS SOURCES OF FIELD
FIELD 1828l (T2 Tea[ s o 5 2 i . .
NAME Eég gé é éé 2 g% g gg Jouso i ‘o L:I:e"reag cono f cown | SGEL%e ] o ::;:ug cono i cowo | ¢iEL0 E eno LFEI:;‘?ME coND  cono NOMBER
5| 83|5 £8|5/#3 |28 : g z 2 §
]2 718 1ol _12[izha 158|617 18/19 [20 21|22  24l28'28 2829 31132{33 38|38 38)39 41(42/43 45(48 48(49/50 52{53 85|88 $8{39/680 82163 65/66(67 69|70 72§73 75 73‘___8_0~
WATE! | 008] | AA 008 1 | 01,0
DI NVNUMO Q5] | ! BB 027 4 0,20
NITH 002] | i iBBM0 5.3 |-1J K] 0130
DDAY, ; | 002] | 1 BB 0656, , 0,40
MOUNTR07/0:2] | 0691 1 1 | 05,0
DITOTAMIP 08102| | BB 10690,0,7A 08,0
DD EP 03] 1 |B03 BB 038] 1| 0,7,
DG ENNUMO 03| I BB 10312 | . 0,8,0
DS UBNUMD 03] : CBB_ 035 (]| 0,99
T N I NV SN W A R NS I OO AN T I P A ST N R RO L TR TR ST ORI LT
NSRRI IR 1 L I 5 VIRV NI VR B AP L. l,t VI S EETE ARENCA

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION

Form X24.-6592

Figure 29. Calculation Specifications for Monthly Expense Distribution Report

32

M M GENERATOR  CALCULATION SPECIFICATIONS Frinted In U. 5. &
Report _MONTHLY EXPENSE stllEfB%Br I\F R&B& IBM 1401 — 1440 — 1460 Page J;)S.;LJ of 1
Programmed by Date
FIELD STATUS|FACTOR | g FACTOR 2], 7
T E&
% 8| FIELD ]
FIELD e H " + s a e nawe |83
A D,,_g ‘,5 a3 29 - §§ ” 55 MULTIPLICAND || MULTIPLIER +| coND N cONDN cono | T oF Jﬁ can
NAME E’%S §: ME ;5:'5 HEAE 33 avoina on  |X] asoengren |© H €] RemaiNDER Eh e
J5(8535 28 |5 g8 |5 E5| Mmeste /] svermmseno |o v e
il2 7|8 1of11 12}13J14{i5 18/17)18 19{20[21 2223 28[29]30 35|36[37 39(40 42(43 45146)47 82{53 54|58 75|78 80
T
MTACITI0109 (02 TOITIAMT, {Ed 0,140
TDEPJ01,0[0.2 MTACTIAl (F2 0,2,0]
1N T40,1,1}0,2 T DE P, =F|3 03,0
[N I L 1 L I L1y b1 T S B Ly e v ety g v 1 |0,40
= I A gy s ey ) e R L N o s ey | lnsl |




IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form X24.6593
g REPORT PROGRAM GENERATOR FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS Printed In U.S. A.
Report  Monthly Expense Distribution Repo IBM 1401 - 1440 — 1460 Poge [95'97[ o+ 1
Programmed by Date
cve [T TR o [ o || ey Bl
o
o | | RED PP J ‘ § CONSTANT OR EOIT CONTROL WORD
5| 1al5l, g HPAHEES & cono N conp AME END | cono R cono N cono 2 ot
11234 !i L 0 l 12]13 14]1% 16]17 18]19]20 22|23 25|26 28{|29 34[35 378 404| 434‘ “7‘. T5[78 80
THIA AP %///// | R R ||H|||||||||||||||||11||||°||1°
u|\\\ri O F ool [T TN T T B O O B S 0 A O B B IR B (-1
L1 y///,////////(? ONTHLY| EXPENSE® ;i 11113 111 |91310
,,,,,,,,,, L1 %//// . (ODISTRIBUTLON REPORTE , \ 1 111 (040
ILIHI AB X F3 IlIAAIllIllllL,Ll_llllllJII|llll|l|l°\5l°
_}QiF NSRRI Bt ////%%//%////%/l Ll Db gl L e kLt 191810
T ’ A WOR.D101L //////////%/ TN O 0 R O U WU T T OO U T U O T T O LI 41
I % 7 [WORID 1012 0|7|6, Lt L L Lt |01810
T //% DJA@ELL,QM / Lt b L et e 11 101910
THA(‘) [ JL. ,LLLALJJ T O T T T O U W0 N I O B L7
2//2 O IS R SRS S ////%// T T T T T T O O 0 O W 00 A Y WO OO O O WAL W1
I i ELOBDDJ‘lOﬁ_@ TSNS U U0 0 T T T IO U NN N MU S WS U A B t31)
Tl RIDO 210 Z/, [T T T T T T O YO I O O W LA K21
in i 1| 19,15_01717 SIS U0 T W T AT O I O I O 8 K1
1 Vi WORDO 15 | 6 J_L,LLLJ TN T T Y T A 0 W W O AL -3¢
YHADIXEZ # 7 7 1011] - Ll U T S 10 U O Y U O B AW:B)
. | 1 e Idd1 SRV 0 O U0 TS VA A N 0 T U0 O T B AN AL
K] 1 ] Lo @L@NQLLQ_EL@LJJ (IR R OIS N R I SR B YO i R
10 Z [ ORD O 5 T YU WO T U Y N U OO W 0 Y O B L2
/%, [ 1 4L Lt vyl g 121010
| S I e | ll{llllllllll}l}llll UV N T T T N N U O O W Y Y U T oy
I I I TN ST N T O O VYO A S FURT TN O U U O U 0 0 U U B U B O O SOV A
T T A RTINS T T T B R i AN U O W O WU T Y U 0 O O S O
U I I T o | II:IIIIII]Ill%I‘\{\ N OO T T U T U T N T T O ) s ot |
I I A VIR A AN | NI VRIS WO GOV W A L A I T YU U O T U YA U T ) O O
I I S NI N Y N T T T S T N S A s RN T N U VU NN U OO SN T T N U Y Y TN (N N Ay N T O Y |

Figure 30. Format Specifications for Monthly Expense Distribution Report



IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form X24.6393
[ EPORT PROGRAM GENERATOR FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS Printed In U. 8, &
reporr  Monthly Expense Distribution Rei org § Page _{018] o _T
P IBM 14071 — 1440 — 1460 76 —
Programmed by Date
OUT- | NEXT LINE OUTPUT FIELD OUTPUT
LINE | byt | LiNg | SPACE | SKIP CONDITIONS CONDITIONS |,
w
H X | ! FIELD  |FIELD | l ¢ CONSTANT OR EDIT GONTROL WORD
grgiigéygi g E “é E gcouoﬁcouoEcono NAME END connﬁeouoﬁcoung CARD
HEEIL I k(Y $|%| ¥ &
il2|3]|4(8]|6i7 D101 1213 1418 1617 10i9j20 22(23 25{2e 28|29 3438  37/3@  40[4l 4344 “:;ll 78|76 80
L 094 BOY@ 1o vy ey g |00
IHIAE| 0,1 IR LUl e b by 101210
OF IR S A T O T T N S Y SO B MO %10
1411 Jod 8 1 MO DAN@ 1 1 1 111|040
11 |0/78 CCOUNT@ 4 v 1 v 1y iyt 1411111080
L1 |0 EPT@ 1 1 vy 1010y 10 0t 114 |0180
HIAFIX] 2 Fy [ R B Ll Ll b Ll L ity g 070
K Ly 0,148 @*** DEPT. NO. @ 1 x4y 111|080
L IDE P NUMO,2 2 LU L L g1 (01950
LHBIAIX B IR AR A B O Y T U S N N N R AN B BRI BV BN O SN 1 BLJ(¢)
L1y 10,24 % GEN., LEDGER NO.@ . [13150
) GE 0,2 B T T VO R T I O S R S B A R AR W AR ANE31e)
Ih'ICAX Fl IR N G O O O W T N Y OO O A E- 21
L1111 10124 G* SUB. LEDGER NO. /@ ;1 ,,[140
Ll 0 b bbbty oy o fiy80
LID|AJAIX 1011 | I 1O YOO T T T T N Y O AN Y Y MO A L3 1)
S N I AT S S A A Y AR A SN IVAN RN AN IR ANAdTe)
SN T T SN O S O AU O I R BB OO B M L BT-11¢)
FI DAY, ; 4 |0)4,8 T OO N O I S A A A S I N A N AN B O N AN SN SV [ BL-Te)
.EI Lol L0 v 11y 12100
FI I ! I N S TN I T T A O I T OO I llllllllllJIlllII|||\l|||||||
T T H T T T
P I T T | 0SS N S T T S T A T O O O N Y T T O T Y O O O O A
T T T T T T
I I T Y T IR A | YR ARE S RNATE A AN B I I S A B R O S B B B A RN AR A AR AN AR AN B W AN AN
T T 1 I T T
I T T | N T N S | T O Y OO OO A O R | N N T T N T T N T T T Y Y O Y
T T T T T T
I T T e P v v bog e Ly g IS AN B B N AN BN AN AN N NN SN SN AN AN S AN A
T T T T T T
[ T | Y YT S O ¢ Y Y A I U S Y Y A e T T A O O O O N |
Figure 31. Format Specifications for Monthly Expense Distribution Report
IBM INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Form X24-6593
REPORT PROGRAM GENERATOR FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS l Printed In U.S. A,
Report MQNTHLLEXEENSE_DISIBIBLLTION REPORT  gm 1401 — 1440 — 1460 Page ?6 F7— °f S A—
P d by Date
OUT- | NEXT LINE OUTPUT FIELO OUTPUT
LINE | byt | Ling | SPACE | SKiP CONDITIONS CONDITIONS a
w H
o |l ] el el | e M J ‘I Ml ':IMDJ , : CONSTANT OR EDIT CONTROL WORD wano
g& gggég ‘Q‘,'l;' = 2 E a E §C°ND=COND: COND COND 5 :CND 8
HEEHHBEHEHE R IR R AR ':x'
t{2|3]4fs(e[7]8|ofio)i1 12)i3 1a18 18|17 18]i9{20 22|23 25|28 28[(29 34|35 37| 33| 43 73|78  8Q
TIBB N{Q 1(||||||[11|||11||||||||||||||1|||:10|||°
1 T TOTIAMT|01614/ i /,//,//////,Q- * Ly 49,20
B [ | IAMTAC\T|0,7,:9 |F|2 @by bbb, bb0 Ll g o350
B N IAMTDEP|0,9,7 'Fs L @bb, bbby bb0,.bb@
DE,P[0,9,7] F, pPPo, B00.bB@ | gy (040
J /
IL|T|AlA 03|, LQ+L‘ ]Iillll{11|J|1III1II1|IIIIllIIIIIIl01510
K I L 100811 4 ///%//G L NAL AMOUNT@ 3 ¢ 4 4 g 44 4 1 4 06,0
FIL NtAMTI0 017 bjgb.bbb,b.bo.bb.@, i o7
1 Lt WORDO 1f , , { ,,/Ay,/, @1RJE1POIRITI@I Le LUt 1 gy g |0)810
ﬁ gL WORDO 2] 1 | ;’/%,,//,,4 N N YO Y Y T O A MO O (1170}
V\t Ll T WQBD@:‘lHIl @QU;RI@IIIIIIJllllllllllllllll|I°I°
_\ZEL WORD 05} 1 1 | | |U|N|T|@x I IR Ly 1o
]

Figure 32. Format Specifications for Monthly Expense Distribution Report

34



640207MVL

—— e — — — — — - Ve Smmi Gua A Gwas W e -

MONTHLY EXPENSE DISTRIBUTION REPQRT

REPORT DATE 07-18-63

OUR DATE AMOUNT AMOUNT
INVOICE AMOUNT BY RY
NUMBER MO DAY ACCUOUNT DEPT
www DEPT. NO. 041
## GENs LEDGER NO. 913
# SUB. LEDGER NO. 660
12042 1 o7 687450
12084 2 14 721,92

14409.42

# SUB. LEDGER NO. 700

12125 11 23 675,95

675495 * 2,085,37 2,085,37

FINAL AMOUNT 29085.37

e T T —— T ——

Figure 33. Printed Report of Monthly Expense Distribution Report

35



C24-3166-1

Index

Alphabetic-Level Classification ...........coceceeveveeereersneeerrsiesens 9
Alphameric Literals e 20
A (AMhINEHEC) vttt e st sesseseens 16
Calculation Specifications ..........ecceeieveveeecieerereeeerenennns 6, 16
Card Number ......ooeveueenuen... 13, 15, 19
Classification of LiNeS ....evereeviriensiiininesinsiseenesseesesersssens 9
Conditions ......ccoeeevervivverennia 19
Condition 1P (First Page) . 23
Constants  ....ccveveeeverienirennenne 19

Constant or Edit Control Word
Control Card .....cccoovvverrierirnennnn,
Control Fields ......cccovevnenes

Data Specifications
Decimal Alignment ....

Decimal Length .....

D (DALA) oo ettt sr e s
Edit Control Word

Edit LISENE covvvererseioreoeeseseeesessessessssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssons
Factor 1 et s e 18
Factor 2 .ccrecreninirenreninesnionenensssisesnessennes . 18
Field End ....cooovvevevecrieiennnnas v 23
Field Length of Remainder .......ocivivvirevinririniinsessinnns 19
Field Length Unedited .....ccccoveveievinreivenienirernrerinninnens 14, 16
Field Name ................... .. 14, 16, 23
Field Name of Remainder .......ccovevverieeveierninrinninenens 19
Field Output Conditions .........coecevmvirinrerorneississenssissoseons 23
Field Status .......cevnvennene .. 15, 16, 17
Format (For a Line) ....cccccvvveveneieiineeieieionecvesnevsensneseans 21
Format (For a Field) ... iesressnerenns 23
Format Specifications ........veccvevvveeniernninininsinissnienenne 6, 21
Half AQJUSE oot eressssnsrebesesssbsessenne 16, 17
INPut File cccovrieciinrinecncesrenin e ersre 5
Input Specifications .......ccccvviveveiiniinenniineeeneniiesessnne 6, 9
Layout of Lines and Fields .......cccoooveirenninneininininisninns 8
LINE .ivrverririirneriniiissienimsieisesssesnessiersesseseessesssesssenesnsens 22, 28

BBV

()
International Business Machinaes Corporation

Data Processing Division

112 East Post Road, White Plains, N. Y. 10601

Line-Identification Code
Line-Level Relationships .

Line-Output Conditions .........ceveevriveevennnee.

Literal Constants as Output Fields ..

Load-and-GOo ...ccovrvverrrririnesreenetiee e st ess e
Machine Requirements ..........ieeisiseecmreersnseseessssesssssesens 4
Named COonstants ......ccocceeeeniesiieiresrisieseereeesesessssesesesesens 20
Named Constants (WORDxx) ... . 24
Naming a Constant .......c..ccvvvniieiiriineesiniineessceseessessresnes 24
Next Line ..oovvvivvervviineeiiceennnenns . 22, 28
Numeric-Level Classification ........ccoovvveceevereverseessessrsnnns 25
Numeric-Level Format Specifications .......c.cececeveeveveevruennn. 28
Numeric Literals .....cccocvievieiniiieeeeiisicciriseseeesssessessesesensens 19
Op (OPEIAtion) ..c.covveveeevecicrieisieiiice et cee s eseerssesesessees 18
Order of Calculation Specifications .... . 21
Order of Data Specifications .......... . 16
Order of Input Specifications .... 13
Order of Format Spccifications .. . 25
OULPUL oot st s e str s s e e s e 22
Page NUMDET ..c.oovveeiviciiieieci e
Performance Data .......

Printer Spacing Chart

Record COdes ..c..vvmreiiiminininieieiriieiseerereessseseeeesessssessssssns 9
Record SCQUENCE ..ucvvviviriiiiieieiieeeeeseeeeeseeeeeeesevesessssessessaes 9
Report Specifications ...t seeeesesesiens 6
Sample REPOTt .....cevveveeiviiiieeieriinnseee et seees e eens 29
Sequence Control . 12
SKip oo, 22
Sources of Field ............... 14
Space ...... 22
Stacker 292
TOL/DEL ettt s seses et s sesesee s s s eseaes 19
Variable Line-Output Conditions .........eceeeeeverssrerersveensns 23
Z (ZETO SUDPPICSS) .vreerecreririsenerssssinrsssnssisesessesssssssecsessssssssars 24

VSN ul pajung o9vi/10¥L wal

L-991LE-¥ZD



	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	33
	34
	35
	36

